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 MANUALE ISTRUZIONI   ROLLING SPINNER

Età: 1 – 4 ANNI

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE PRIMA DELL’USO E CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.

Il gioco funziona con 2 pile alcaline tipo “AA” da 1,5 Volt. Le pile non sono incluse nella confezione.

AVVERTENZE
Per la sicurezza del tuo bambino:  ATTENZIONE! 
•  Eventuali sacchetti in plastica ed altri componenti non facenti parte del giocattolo (es. legacci, elementi di fissaggio, ecc.) 
devono essere rimossi prima dell’uso e tenuti fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Rischio soffocamento.

•  Verificare regolarmente lo stato d’usura del prodotto e la presenza di eventuali rotture. In caso di danneggiamenti non utiliz-
zare il giocattolo e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

•  Il montaggio di questo gioco deve essere effettuato solo da un adulto. L’utilizzo del gioco deve avvenire solo sotto la sorve-
glianza continua di un adulto.

•  Non usare il gioco finché non siano state completate tutte le operazioni di montaggio e di verifica del corretto assemblaggio.
• Solo per uso domestico
•  Utilizzare il gioco solo su superfici piane e stabili, non su superfici rialzate (tavoli, letti, ecc.); posizionare la pista lontano da 
eventuali ostacoli o luoghi che potrebbero costituire pericolo (scale, porte, ecc.). Non utilizzare il gioco sulla strada.

• Non utilizzare il gioco su superfici bagnate, sabbiose o polverose.
• Conservare il prodotto in un luogo protetto da fonti di calore diretto, polvere umidità.
• Non avvicinare i capelli al veicolo in movimento. Rischio di impigliamento.
• Il prodotto non deve essere smontato o modificato dall’acquirente.

ASSEMBLAGGIO DEL GIOCO
ELENCO COMPONENTI (FIG.1)
A. Base elettronica
B. Trottola con Estintore
C. Scivolo
D. Bandiera
E. Sbarra

APPLICAZIONE ETICHETTE (FIG. 2)
Prima di procedere all’assemblaggio, procedere con l’applicazione delle etichette. Prendere come ulteriore riferimento le foto 
della confezione.

ASSEMBLAGGIO (da FIG. 3 a FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3: agganciare lo Scivolo (Fig. 1-C) alla Trottola (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Agganciare lo Scivolo (Fig. 1-C) all’estremità in basso della Base elettronica (Fig. 1-A)
- Inserire la Trottola (Fig. 1-B) sopra la Base elettronica (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: inserire la Bandiera (Fig. 1-D) e inserire la Sbarra (Fig. 1-E)
•  Capovolgere il gioco ed inserire le pile (2 x AA 1,5 V), quindi accendere il gioco posizionando il selettore su ON. 
NOTA: il gioco è assemblato correttamente se ogni pressione dell’Estintore (Fig. 1-B) riproduce un suono come risposta.

INSERIMENTO E/O SOSTITUZIONE DELLE PILE
ATTENZIONE!
• La sostituzione delle pile deve essere sempre effettuata solo da parte di un adulto.
•  AVVERTENZA: smaltire immediatamente le batterie usate. Tenere le batterie nuove e usate fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Se 
si pensa che le batterie possano essere state ingerite o collocate all’interno di qualsiasi parte del corpo, consultare immedia-
tamente un medico.

• Per sostituire le pile:
1. Allentare la vite dello sportello del vano batterie con un cacciavite per accedere al comparto batterie.
2.  Aprire lo sportello ed inserire le pile nuove facendo attenzione a rispettare la corretta polarità di inserimento (come indicato 

sul prodotto).
3. Riposizionare lo sportello e serrare a fondo la vite.

• Utilizzare pile alcaline uguali o equivalenti al tipo raccomandato per il funzionamento di questo prodotto.
• Non mischiare batterie alcaline, standard (carbone-zinco) o ricaricabili (nickel-cadmio).
• Non mischiare pile scariche con pile nuove.
• Non lasciare le pile o eventuali utensili a portata dei bambini.
• Non porre in corto circuito i morsetti di alimentazione.
•  Rimuovere sempre le pile scariche dal prodotto per evitare che eventuali perdite di liquido possano danneggiare il prodotto.
• Rimuovere sempre le pile in caso di non utilizzo prolungato del prodotto.
• Rimuovere le pile dal giocattolo prima del suo smaltimento.
• Non buttare le pile scariche nel fuoco o disperderle nell’ambiente, ma smaltirle operando la raccolta differenziata.
•  Nel caso le pile dovessero generare delle perdite di liquido, sostituirle immediatamente, avendo cura di pulire l’alloggiamento 
delle pile e lavarsi accuratamente le mani in caso di contatto col liquido fuoriuscito.

• Non tentare di ricaricare le pile non ricaricabili: potrebbero esplodere.
• Non è consigliato l’utilizzo di batterie ricaricabili, potrebbe diminuire la funzionalità del giocattolo.
•  Nel caso di utilizzo di batterie ricaricabili, estrarle dal giocattolo prima di ricaricarle ed effettuare la ricarica solo sotto la super-
visione di un adulto

•  Il giocattolo non è progettato per funzionare con batterie sostituibili al Litio. ATTENZIONE: l’uso improprio potrebbe generare 
condizioni di pericolo.

QUESTO PRODOTTO È CONFORME ALLA DIRETTIVA 2012/19/UE.
Il simbolo del cestino barrato riportato sull’apparecchio indica che il prodotto, alla fine della propria vita utile, 
dovendo essere trattato separatamente dai rifiuti domestici, deve essere conferito in un centro di raccolta differen-
ziata per apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche oppure riconsegnato al rivenditore al momento dell’acquisto 
di una nuova apparecchiatura equivalente. L’utente è responsabile del conferimento dell’apparecchio a fine vita 
alle appropriate strutture di raccolta. L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchio dis-

messo al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti 
negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali di cui è composto il prodotto. Lo smaltimento abusivo del 
prodotto da parte dell’utente comporta sanzioni amministrative stabilite per legge. Per informazioni più dettagliate inerenti i 
sistemi di raccolta disponibili, rivolgersi al servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti, o al negozio in cui è stato effettuato l’acquisto.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE DEL GIOCO
Pulire il giocattolo utilizzando un panno morbido di tessuto asciutto o leggermente inumidito con acqua per non danneggiare 
il circuito elettrico. Non usare solventi o detersivi per la pulizia del gioco.
ARTSANA si riserva il diritto di modificare in qualsiasi momento e senza preavviso quanto descritto nel presente manuale di 
istruzioni. La riproduzione, la trasmissione, la trascrizione nonché la traduzione in altra lingua anche parziale in qualsiasi forma di 
questo manuale, sono assolutamente vietate senza la previa autorizzazione scritta da parte di ARTSANA.

GARANZIA
Il prodotto è garantito contro ogni difetto di conformità in normali condizioni di utilizzo secondo quanto previsto dalle istruzioni 
d’uso. La garanzia non sarà applicata, dunque, in caso di danni derivanti da un uso improprio, usura o eventi accidentali. Per la 
durata della garanzia sui difetti di conformità si rinvia alle specifiche previsioni delle normative nazionali applicabili nel paese 
d’acquisto, dove previste.

 INSTRUCTION MANUAL   ROLLING SPINNER

Age: 1 - 4 YEARS

PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE AND KEEP THEM FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

The toy requires 2 x 1.5V AA batteries. Batteries not included.

WARNINGS
For your child’s safety:  WARNING! 
•  Plastic bags and other components which are not part of the product (e.g. ties, fasteners, etc.) must be removed before use 
and kept out of reach of children. Choking hazard and suffocation risk.

•  Regularly inspect the product for signs of wear and damage. If any part of the product is damaged, do not use and keep out 
of the reach of children.

•  This product must only be assembled by an adult. This toy should only be used under the supervision of an adult.
•   Do not use the product until it has been fully assembled and checked.
• Domestic use only
•  Only use the toy on flat, level surfaces, and not on raised surfaces (tables, beds etc.); place the track well away from any poten-
tially hazardous obstacles or places (stairs, doors etc.). Do not use the toy on the road.

• Do not use the toy on wet, sandy or dusty surfaces.
• Store the product away from sources of direct heat, dust and humidity.
• Keep hair at a safe distance from the vehicle. Entanglement risk.
• The product must not be disassembled or modified by the purchaser.

HOW TO ASSEMBLE THE TOY
LIST OF COMPONENTS (Fig. 1)
A. Electronic base
B. Spinner with Hydrant
C. Slide
D. Flag
E. Barrier

APPLYING THE LABELS (FIG. 2) 
Before assembling, apply the labels. See the pictures on the package for further reference.

ASSEMBLY (from FIG. 3 to FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3: fasten the Slide (Fig. 1-C) to the Spinner (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Fasten the Slide (Fig. 1-C) to the bottom end of the Electronic Base (Fig. 1-A)
- Insert the Spinner (Fig. 1-B) on the Electronic Base (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: Insert the Flag (Fig. 1-D) and the Barrier (Fig. 1-E)
•  Turn the toy upside down and insert the batteries (2 x AA 1.5 V), then switch the toy on by setting the switch to ON. 
NOTE: the toy is correctly assembled if the Hydrant (Fig. 1-B) makes a sound each time it is pressed.

FITTING AND/OR REPLACING BATTERIES
CAUTION!
• Batteries must only be replaced by an adult.
•  WARNING: Dispose of used batteries immediately. Keep new and used batteries out of the reach of children. If there is reason 
to believe that the batteries have been swallowed or inserted into any part of the body, seek immediate medical advice.

• To replace the batteries:
1. Unscrew the battery compartment cover using a screwdriver.
2.  Remove the cover and fit the new batteries with their poles in the right direction (as indicated on the product).
3. Replace the cover and tighten the screw.

• Only use alkaline batteries of the same type or equivalent to the type recommended for this product.
• Never mix alkaline, standard (zinc-carbon) or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
• Do not mix old batteries with new batteries.
• Always keep batteries and tools out of reach of children.
• Do not short-circuit the power terminals.
•  Always remove flat batteries from the product to prevent any possible liquid leaks from damaging it.
• Always remove the batteries if the product will not be used for a long period of time.
• Remove the batteries from the toy before disposing of the product.
• Do not throw dead batteries into a fire or leave them in the environment; they must be disposed of through waste sorting.
•  If the batteries are leaking liquid, replace them immediately, making sure to clean the battery compartment; thoroughly wash 
your hands if they have come into contact with the liquid.

• Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries: they might explode.
• The use of rechargeable batteries is not recommended as the product may not work properly.
•  When using rechargeable batteries, remove them from the toy before recharging them and only recharge them under the 
supervision of an adult

•  This product is not designed to be used with replaceable lithium batteries. WARNING: improper use may create hazardous 
conditions.

THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH THE DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU.
The crossed bin symbol on the appliance indicates that the product, at the end of its life, must be disposed of 
separately from domestic waste, either by taking it to a separate waste disposal site for electric and electronic 
appliances or by returning it to your dealer when you buy another similar appliance. The user is responsible for 
taking the appliance to a special waste disposal site at the end of its life. If the unwanted appliance is collected 
correctly as separate waste, it can be recycled, treated and disposed of ecologically; this avoids a negative 

impact on both the environment and health, and contributes towards the recycling of the product’s materials. For further 
information regarding the waste disposal services available, contact your local waste disposal agency or the shop where 
you bought the appliance.

CARE & MAINTENANCE
Clean the toy using a soft, dry or damp fabric cloth to avoid damaging the electrical circuit. Do not use solvents or detergents 
to clean the toy.
ARTSANA S.p.A. reserves the right to change information provided in this manual at any time and without notice. The repro-
duction, transmission, transcription or translation into another language of any part of this manual, and in any form, is strictly 
prohibited without prior written consent from ARTSANA S.p.A.

WARRANTY
The product is guaranteed against any conformity defect in normal conditions of use as described in the instructions. The warranty 
shall not therefore apply in the case of damage caused by improper use, wear or accidental events. For the duration of the warranty 
on conformity defects please refer to the specific provisions of applicable national laws in the country of purchase, where appropriate.

FR  NOTICE D’UTILISATION   ROLLING SPINNER

Âge : 1 - 4 ANS

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT L’UTILISATION ET À CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

Le jouet fonctionne avec 2 piles alcalines AA de 1,5 Volt. Les piles ne sont pas incluses.

ATTENTION
Pour la sécurité de votre enfant :  ATTENTION ! 
•  Les éventuels sacs en plastique et autres composants ne faisant pas partie du jouet (par ex. les liens, les éléments de fixation, 
etc.) doivent être retirés avant l’utilisation et tenus hors de portée des enfants. Risque d’étouffement.

•  Vérifier régulièrement l’état d’usure du produit et la présence d’éventuelles fissures. En cas de dommages, ne pas utiliser le 
jouet et le conserver hors de portée des enfants.

•  L’assemblage de ce jouet doit être effectué exclusivement par un adulte. L’utilisation de ce jouet doit avoir lieu sous la surveil-
lance continue d’un adulte.

•  Ne pas utiliser le jouet tant que toutes les opérations de montage et de vérification de l’assemblage ne sont pas terminées.
• Pour usage domestique seulement
•  N’utiliser ce jouet que sur des surfaces planes et stables, ne pas l’utiliser sur des surfaces en hauteur (tables, lits, etc.) ; posi-
tionner le circuit loin d’obstacles éventuels ou de lieux susceptibles de représenter un danger (escaliers, portes, etc.). Ne pas 
utiliser le jouet dans la rue.

• Ne pas utiliser le jouet sur des surfaces mouillées, sableuses ou poussiéreuses.
• Conserver loin des sources de chaleur directe, de la poussière et de l’humidité.
• Ne pas approcher les cheveux du véhicule en mouvement. Risque d’accrochage.
• Le produit ne doit pas être démonté ou modifié par l’acheteur.

ASSEMBLAGE DU JOUET
LISTE DES COMPOSANTS (FIG. 1)
A. Base électronique
B. Toupie avec extincteur
C. Rampe
D. Drapeau
E. Barre

APPLICATION DES ÉTIQUETTES (FIG. 2)
Avant de procéder à l’assemblage, appliquer les étiquettes. Prendre comme référence supplémentaire les photos de 
l’emballage.

ASSEMBLAGE (de la FIG. 3 à la FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3 : accrocher la rampe (Fig. 1-C) à la toupie (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4 : 

- Accrocher la rampe (Fig. 1-C) à l’extrémité inférieure de la base électronique (Fig. 1-A)
- Insérer la toupie (Fig. 1-B) sur la base électronique (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5 : insérer le drapeau (Fig. 1-D) puis la barre (Fig. 1-E)
•  Retourner le jouet et insérer les piles (2 x AA 1,5 V), puis mettre le jouet en marche en tournant le sélecteur sur ON. 
REMARQUE : le jouet est correctement assemblé si chaque pression sur l’extincteur (Fig. 1-B) émet un son comme réponse.

INTRODUCTION ET/OU REMPLACEMENT DES PILES
ATTENTION !
• Le remplacement des piles doit toujours être effectué par un adulte.
•  ATTENTION: Éliminer immédiatement les piles usagées. Tenir les piles neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants. En cas de 
suspicion d’ingestion d’une pile ou d’introduction de celle-ci dans une partie du corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

• Pour remplacer les piles :
1. Dévisser la vis du volet du compartiment à piles à l’aide d’un tournevis pour accéder aux piles.
2.  Ouvrir le volet et introduire les piles neuves en respectant la polarité (comme indiqué sur le produit).
3. Repositionner le volet et serrer la vis à fond.

• Utiliser des piles alcalines semblables ou équivalentes au type recommandé pour le fonctionnement de ce produit.
• Ne pas mélanger piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).
• Ne pas mélanger des piles déchargées à des piles neuves.
• Ne pas laisser les piles ou d’éventuels outils à la portée des enfants.
• Ne pas mettre en court-circuit les bornes d’alimentation.
•  Toujours ôter les piles déchargées du produit pour éviter que d’éventuelles fuites de liquide endommagent le produit.
• Toujours ôter les piles en cas d’inutilisation prolongée du produit.
• Retirer les piles du jouet avant de le jeter.
• Ne pas jeter les piles déchargées dans le feu ou dans la nature, mais les éliminer en respectant le tri sélectif.
•  Si les piles devaient générer des pertes de liquide, les remplacer immédiatement, en prenant soin de nettoyer le compartiment 
des piles et de se laver soigneusement les mains en cas de contact avec le liquide.

• Ne pas tenter de recharger les piles non rechargeables : elles pourraient exploser.
• Il n’est pas conseillé d’utiliser de piles rechargeables, cela pouvant diminuer la fonctionnalité du jouet.
•  En cas d’utilisation de piles rechargeables, les sortir du jouet avant de les recharger sous la surveillance d’un adulte
•  Le jouet n’est pas prévu pour fonctionner avec des piles rechargeables au Lithium. ATTENTION : une utilisation impropre 
pourrait provoquer des situations dangereuses.

CE PRODUIT EST CONFORME À LA DIRECTIVE 2012/19/UE.
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée sur l’appareil indique que ce produit, à la fin de sa propre vie utile, devra être 
traité séparément des autres déchets domestiques ; il faudra donc l’apporter dans un centre de collecte sélective 
pour les appareillages électriques et électroniques, ou bien le remettre au revendeur lors de l’achat d’un nouvel 
appareillage équivalent. L’utilisateur est responsable du retour de l’appareil, à la fin de sa vie, aux structures de col-
lecte appropriées. Une collecte sélective adéquate, visant à envoyer l’appareil que l’on n’utilise plus au recyclage, 

au traitement et à l’élimination compatible avec l’environnement, contribue à éviter les effets négatifs possibles sur l’environ-
nement et sur la santé, et favorise le recyclage des matériaux dont le produit est composé. Pour obtenir des renseignements 
plus détaillés sur les systèmes de collecte disponibles, s’adresser au service local d’élimination des déchets, ou bien au magasin 
où l’appareil a été acheté.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN DU JOUET
Nettoyer le jouet avec un chiffon doux et sec ou légèrement humide pour ne pas endommager le circuit électrique. Ne pas 
utiliser de solvants ou de détergents pour le nettoyage du jouet.
ARTSANA S.p.A. se réserve le droit de modifier à tout moment et sans préavis ce qui est décrit dans ce mode d’emploi. La repro-
duction, la transmission, la transcription ainsi que la traduction dans une autre langue, même partielle sous quelque forme que 
ce soit de ce manuel, sont absolument interdites sans l’autorisation écrite préalable d’ARTSANA.

GARANTIE
Le produit est garanti contre tout défaut de conformité dans des conditions normales d’utilisation selon les indications figurant 
sur la notice d’utilisation. La garantie ne sera donc pas appliquée en cas de dommages dérivant d’un usage inapproprié, de 
l’usure ou d’événements accidentels. En ce qui concerne la durée de la garantie contre les défauts de conformité, consulter les 
conditions prévues par les normes nationales applicables, le cas échéant, dans le pays d’achat.

 GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG   ROLLING SPINNER

Alter: 1 - 4 Jahre

BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN VOR DER VERWENDUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH UND BEWAHREN SIE 
DIESE ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.

Das Spielzeug funktioniert mit 2 AA Alkaline-Batterien zu 1,5 Volt. Die Batterien sind nicht in der Packung enthalten.

WARNUNG
Für die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes:  ACHTUNG! 
•  Vor dem Gebrauch eventuelle Kunststoffbeutel und andere Bestandteile (z.B. Bänder, Befestigungselemente, usw.), die nicht 
Teil des Spielzeugs sind, entfernen und für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Erstickungsgefahr.

•  Überprüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig auf Abnutzungserscheinungen oder Beschädigungen. Wenn es beschädigt ist, das 
Spielzeug nicht mehr verwenden und von Kindern fernhalten.

•  Dieses Spielzeug darf nur von einem Erwachsenen montiert werden. Das Spielzeug darf nur unter ständiger Aufsicht eines 
Erwachsenen benutzt werden.

•   Das Spielzeug nicht benutzen, bevor es ganz montiert ist und der korrekte Zusammenbau aller Teile kontrolliert wurde.
• Nur für den Hausgebrauch geeignet
•  Stellen Sie das Spielzeug eben und stabil auf und verwenden Sie es nicht auf erhöhten Flächen (Tische, Betten usw.); das Spiel-
zeug nicht in der Nähe eventueller Hindernisse oder an Orten aufstellen, die eine Gefahr darstellen könnten (Treppen, Türen 
usw.). Das Spielzeug nicht auf der Straße benutzen.

• Das Spielzeug nicht auf nassen, sandigen oder staubigen Flächen benutzen.
• Bewahren Sie das Produkt vor direkten Wärmequellen, Staub und Feuchtigkeit geschützt auf.
• Die Haare von dem sich bewegenden Fahrzeug fernhalten. Sie könnten sich verfangen.
• Das Produkt darf nicht vom Käufer zerlegt oder verändert werden.

ZUSAMMENBAU DES SPIELS
LISTE DER BESTANDTEILE (Abb. 1)
A. Elektronische Basis
B. Kreisel mit Feuerlöscher
C. Rutsche
D. Fahne
E. Schranke

ANBRINGEN DER ETIKETTEN (Abb. 2)
Vor dem Zusammenbau die Etiketten anbringen. Verwenden Sie die Fotos der Verpackung als zusätzliche Referenz.

ZUSAMMENBAU (von Abb. 3 bis Abb. 5)
• Abb. 3: Befestigen Sie die Rutsche (Abb. 1-C) am Kreisel (Abb. 1-B)
• Abb. 4: 

- Befestigen Sie die Rutsche (Abb. 1-C) am unteren Ende der elektronischen Basis (Abb. 1-A)
- Setzen Sie den Kreisel (Abb. 1-B) oben auf die elektronische Basis (Abb. 1-A)

• Abb. 5: Fügen Sie die Fahne (Abb. 1-D) und die Schranke (Abb. 1-E) ein
•  Drehen Sie das Spielzeug auf den Kopf und legen Sie die Batterien (2 x AA 1,5 V) ein, dann schalten Sie das Spielzeug ein, 
indem Sie den Schalter auf ON stellen. 
HINWEIS: Das Spielzeug ist richtig zusammengebaut, wenn jeder Druck auf den Feuerlöscher (Abb. 1-B) als Reaktion ein Ge-
räusch erzeugt.

EINLEGEN UND/ODER AUSTAUSCHEN DER BATTERIEN
ACHTUNG!
• Die Batterien dürfen nur von einem Erwachsenen ausgetauscht werden.
•  WARNUNG: Die Altbatterien unverzüglich entsorgen. Die neuen und alten Batterien außer Reichweite von Kindern halten. 
Wenn Sie glauben, dass die Batterien verschluckt worden oder in einen anderen Körperteil geraten sein könnten, unverzüg-
lich ärztliche Hilfe suchen.

• Zum Austauschen der Batterien:
1. Mit einem Schraubenzieher die Schraube der Klappe des Batteriefachs lösen.
2.  Die Klappe öffnen und die neuen Batterien einlegen, dabei auf die richtige Polarität achten (wie auf dem Produkt ange-

geben).
3. Die Klappe wieder aufsetzen und die Schraube festziehen.

• Alkalibatterien vom gleichen oder einem gleichwertigen Typ, wie für den Betrieb dieses Produkts empfohlen, verwenden.
• Keine Alkali- Standard- (Zink/Kohle) oder wiederaufladbare (Nickel/Cadmium) Batterien miteinander mischen.
• Keine neuen und leeren Batterien miteinander mischen.
• Die Batterien oder eventuelle Werkzeuge nicht in Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
• Die Stromverbindungen nicht kurzschließen.
•  Die leeren Batterien des Produktes stets entnehmen, um eventuelle Flüssigkeitsverluste, die das Produkt beschädigen könn-
ten, zu vermeiden.

• Die Batterien stets herausnehmen, wenn das Produkt über längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
• Die Batterien aus dem Spielzeug nehmen, bevor dieses entsorgt wird.
• Leere Batterien nicht verbrennen oder achtlos wegwerfen, sondern der getrennten Abfallsammlung zuführen.
•  Sollte aus den Batterien Flüssigkeit austreten, ersetzen Sie diese umgehend, säubern Sie das Batteriefach gründlich und wa-
schen Sie sich sorgfältig die Hände, falls Sie mit der Flüssigkeit in Berührung gekommen sind.

• Nicht versuchen, die nicht wiederaufladbaren Batterien aufzuladen: sie könnten explodieren.
• Vom Gebrauch wiederaufladbarer Batterien wird abgeraten, sie könnten die Funktionalität des Spielzeugs einschränken.
•  Sollten wiederaufladbare Batterien verwendet werden, sind diese aus dem Spielzeug zu nehmen, um sie wieder aufzuladen. 
Die Batterie darf nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden

•  Das Spielzeug ist nicht für den Betrieb mit auswechselbaren Lithium-Batterien geeignet. ACHTUNG: Ein unsachgemäßer Ge-
brauch kann zu Gefahrensituationen führen.

DIESES PRODUKT ENTSPRICHT DER RICHTLINIE 2012/19/EU.
Die durchgestrichene Abfalltonne, die auf diesem Gerät abgebildet ist, bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nach dem 
Ende seiner Betriebszeit getrennt von den Haushaltsabfällen zu entsorgen ist. Entweder sollte es an einer Sam-
melstelle für elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte abgegeben werden oder, bei Kauf eines neuen Geräts, dem 
Verkäufer zurückgegeben werden. Der Verbraucher ist in jedem Falle verantwortlich für die ordnungsgemäße 
Entsorgung des Geräts nach Ende der Betriebszeit. Nur bei Abgabe des Geräts an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle 

ist es möglich das Produkt so zu verarbeiten, zu recyceln und umweltgerecht zu entsorgen, dass einerseits Werkstoffe und 
Materialien wieder verwendet werden können und andererseits negative Folgen für Umwelt und Gesundheit ausgeschlossen 
werden. Nähere Auskunft bekommen Sie bei Ihrem örtlichen Amt für Abfallentsorgung oder bei Ihrem Händler.

REINIGUNG & WARTUNG
Reinigen Sie das Spielzeug mit einem weichen, trockenen oder leicht mit Wasser befeuchteten Tuch, um den Stromkreis nicht 
zu beschädigen. Keine Lösungs- oder Reinigungsmittel zur Reinigung des Spielzeugs verwenden.
ARTSANA behält sich das Recht vor, jederzeit und ohne Vorankündigung Änderungen an dem in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung 
Beschriebenen anzubringen. Die Reproduktion, Übertragung, Abschrift sowie Übersetzung dieses Handbuchs in andere Spra-
chen in jeglicher Form, auch teilweise, sind ohne die vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung durch ARTSANA absolut untersagt.

GARANTIE
Die Garantie gilt bei allen Konformitätsfehlern, die trotz normaler Gebrauchsbedingungen (gemäß den Vorgaben der Ge-
brauchsanleitung) auftreten. Die Garantie ist verwirkt bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch, Abnutzung oder bei persönlichen Un-
glücksfällen. Für die Laufzeit der Garantie auf Konformitätsmängel wird auf die besonderen Bestimmungen der nationalen 
Gesetzesvorschriften verwiesen, die im Land des Kaufs gelten, soweit vorgesehen.
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Edad: 1 - 4 AÑOS

LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO Y CONSÉRVELAS PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

El juguete funciona con 2 pilas alcalinas tipo “AA” de 1,5 V. Las pilas no vienen incluidas en el embalaje.

ADVERTENCIAS
Para la seguridad de su niño:  ¡ADVERTENCIA! 
•  Elimine las bolsas de plástico y los demás componentes que no forman parte del juguete antes del uso (como cordones, 
elementos de fijación, etc.) y manténgalos fuera del alcance de los niños. Peligro de asfixia.

•  Compruebe regularmente el estado de desgaste del producto y la presencia de posibles roturas. En caso de estar dañado, no 
utilice el juguete y manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.

•  El montaje de este juguete debe estar exclusivamente a cargo de un adulto. El juguete debe usarse únicamente bajo la 
supervisión constante de un adulto.

•  No utilice el juguete sin antes haber finalizado todas las operaciones de montaje y de verificación del correcto ensamblaje.
• Solo para uso doméstico
•  El juguete debe utilizarse solamente sobre superficies planas y estables, no sobre superficies elevadas (mesas, camas, etc.); 
Coloque la pista lejos de posibles obstáculos o de lugares que podrían constituir un peligro (escaleras, puertas etc.). No utilice 
el juguete en la calle.

• No utilice el juguete sobre superficies mojadas, sobre arena o polvo.
• Guarde el producto en un lugar protegido de las fuentes de calor, el polvo y la humedad.
• No acerque el cabello al vehículo en movimiento. Riesgo de engancharse.
• El producto no debe ser desmontado ni modificado por el comprador.

ENSAMBLAJE DEL JUGUETE
LISTA DE COMPONENTES (FIG. 1)
A. Base electrónica
B. Peonza con extintor
C. Rampa
D. Bandera
E. Barra

APLICACIÓN DE LAS ETIQUETAS (FIG. 2)
Antes de proceder con el montaje, coloque las etiquetas adhesivas. Tome como referencia adicional las fotos de la caja.

MONTAJE (de la FIG. 3 a la FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3: Enganche la Rampa (Fig. 1-C) a la Peonza (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Enganche la Rampa (Fig. 1-C) al extremo inferior de la Base electrónica (Fig. 1-A)
- Introduzca la Peonza (Fig. 1-B) sobre la Base electrónica (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: Introduzca la Bandera (Fig. 1-D) e introduzca la Barra (Fig. 1-E)
•  Dele la vuelta al juego e introduzca las pilas (2 x AA 1,5 V) y, luego, encienda el juguete poniendo el selector en ON. 
NOTA: el juguete está correctamente montado si el Extintor (Fig. 1-B) emite un sonido cada vez que se presiona.

INTRODUCCIÓN Y/O SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PILAS
¡ADVERTENCIA!
• La sustitución de las pilas es una tarea que debe realizar siempre un adulto.
•  ADVERTENCIA: Elimine inmediatamente las pilas usadas. Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Si cree que las pilas puedan haber sido ingeridas o haberse introducido en cualquier parte del cuerpo, acuda de inmediato 
al médico.

• Para sustituir las pilas:
1. Afloje el tornillo de la tapa del compartimiento de las baterías con un destornillador para acceder a éste.
2.  Abra la tapa e introduzca las pilas nuevas cuidando de respetar la correcta polaridad de introducción (como aparece indi-

cado en el producto).
3. Vuelva a poner la tapa y apriete bien el tornillo.

• Utilice pilas alcalinas iguales o equivalentes al tipo recomendado para el funcionamiento de este producto.
• No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándares (zinc-carbono) y recargables (níquel-cadmio).
• No mezcle las pilas usadas con las pilas nuevas.
• No deje las pilas ni las herramientas al alcance de los niños.
• No cree cortocircuitos con los bornes de alimentación.
•  Quite siempre las pilas usadas del producto para evitar que las posibles pérdidas de líquido puedan dañarlo.

• Saque las pilas del producto si no va a utilizarlo durante un período prolongado.
• Quite las pilas del juguete antes de tirarlo.
• No arroje las pilas usadas al fuego ni las tire en el medio ambiente; estas deben eliminarse mediante recogida selectiva.
•  En caso de pérdida de líquido de las pilas, cámbielas de inmediato, limpie el compartimento y lávese bien las manos en caso 
de contacto con el líquido.

• No intente recargar las pilas no recargables: podrían explotar.
• No es aconsejable utilizar pilas recargables, éstas podrían reducir la funcionalidad del juguete.
•  Si se utilizan pilas recargables, sáquelas del juguete antes de recargarlas; la recarga debe hacerse solamente bajo la supervisión 
de una persona adulta

•  El juguete no está diseñado para funcionar con baterías sustituibles de litio. ADVERTENCIA: Un uso inapropiado podría dar 
lugar a situaciones de peligro.

ESTE PRODUCTO ES CONFORME A LA DIRECTIVA 2012/19/UE.
 El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado que se encuentra en el aparato indica que el producto, al final de 
su vida útil, deberá eliminarse separadamente de los desechos domésticos y, por lo tanto, deberá entregarse 
a un centro de recogida selectiva para aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos o al vendedor cuando compre un 
nuevo aparato similar. El usuario es responsable de entregar el aparato agotado a las estructuras apropiadas 
de recogida. La adecuada recogida selectiva para el envío sucesivo del aparato fuera de uso al reciclaje, al 

tratamiento y a la eliminación compatible con el ambiente, contribuye a evitar posibles efectos negativos en el ambiente y 
en la salud y favorece el reciclaje de los materiales de los que está compuesto el producto. Para información más detallada 
inherente a los sistemas de recogida disponibles, diríjase al servicio local de eliminación de desechos, o a la tienda donde 
compró el aparato.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL JUGUETE
Limpie el juguete con un paño de tela suave seco o ligeramente humedecido con agua para no dañar el circuito eléctrico. No 
utilice disolventes ni detergentes para limpiar el juguete.
ARTSANA se reserva el derecho a modificar, en cualquier momento y sin previo aviso, las descripciones del presente manual de 
instrucciones. Quedan terminantemente prohibidas la reproducción, transmisión, transcripción y traducción total o parcial en 
cualquier forma de este manual, sin previa autorización por escrito de ARTSANA.

GARANTÍA
El producto está garantizado contra todo defecto de conformidad en condiciones normales de uso según lo previsto en las 
instrucciones. Por lo tanto, la garantía no se aplicará en caso de daños ocasionados por uso incorrecto, desgaste o hechos 
accidentales. Para la duración de la garantía sobre los defectos de conformidad se remite a las disposiciones específicas de 
la normativa nacional aplicable en el país de compra, si las hubiera.
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ANTES DE UTILIZAR, LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES E CONSERVE-AS PARA FUTURAS CON-
SULTAS.

O brinquedo funciona com 2 pilhas alcalinas tipo “AA” de 1,5 Volt. As pilhas não estão incluídas na embalagem.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Para a segurança do seu filho:  ATENÇÃO! 
•  Antes da utilização remova eventuais sacos de plástico e todos os componentes que não fazem parte do brinquedo (por 
exemplo, elásticos, elementos de fixação, etc.) e mantenha-os fora do alcance das crianças. Risco de asfixia.

•  Verifique regularmente o estado de desgaste do produto e a existência de eventuais danos. Se estiver danificado, não use o 
brinquedo e mantenha-o fora do alcance das crianças.

•  A montagem deste brinquedo deve ser efetuada exclusivamente por um adulto. A utilização do brinquedo deve ocorrer 
sempre sob a vigilância permanente de um adulto.

•  Não o utilize antes de completar todas as operações de montagem, nem antes de ter verificado que as mesmas foram rea-
lizadas corretamente.

• Apenas para uso doméstico.
•  Utilize o brinquedo apenas em superfícies planas e estáveis e não sobre superfícies elevadas (mesas, camas, etc.); coloque a 
pista longe de eventuais obstáculos ou locais que possam constituir um perigo (escadas, portas, etc.). Não utilize o brinquedo 
na estrada.

• Não utilize o brinquedo sobre superfícies molhadas, nem com areia ou pó.
• Conserve o produto ao abrigo de eventuais fontes de calor, pó e humidade.
• Não aproxime o cabelo do veículo em movimento. Risco de prender o cabelo nas rodas.
• O produto não deve ser desmontado ou modificado pelo utilizador.

MONTAGEM DO BRINQUEDO
LISTA DE COMPONENTES (FIG. 1)
A. Base eletrónica
B. Pião com Extintor
C. Rampa
D. Bandeira
E. Cancela

APLICAÇÃO DOS AUTOCOLANTES (FIG. 2)
Antes de proceder à montagem, aplique os autocolantes. Utilize como referência adicional a foto da embalagem.

MONTAGEM (da FIG. 3 à FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3: encaixe a Rampa (Fig. 1-C) no Pião (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Encaixe a Rampa (Fig. 1-C) na extremidade inferior da Base eletrónica (Fig. 1-A)
- Encaixe o Pião (Fig. 1-B) sobre a Base electrónica (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: encaixe a Bandeira (Fig. 1-D) e encaixe a cancela (Fig. 1-E)
•  Vire o brinquedo e ponha as pilhas (2 x AA 1,5 V), então ligue o brinquedo colocando o seletor na posição ON.
NOTA: o brinquedo está montado corretamente se ao carregar no Extintor (Fig. 1-B), ele tocar um som como resposta.

INTRODUÇÃO E/OU SUBSTITUIÇÃO DAS PILHAS
ATENÇÃO!
• A substituição das pilhas deve ser efetuada apenas por um adulto.
•  ATENÇÃO: Elimine imediatamente as pilhas usadas. Mantenha as pilhas novas e usadas longe do alcance das crianças. Se 
houver alguma razão para acreditar que as pilhas possam ter sido ingeridas ou introduzidas em qualquer parte do corpo da 
criança, procure de imediato atendimento médico.

• Para substituir as pilhas:
1. Com uma chave de fendas, desaperte o parafuso da tampa do compartimento das pilhas para aceder às mesmas.
2.  Abra a tampa e introduza as novas pilhas tendo o cuidado de as posicionar respeitando a polaridade correta (como indicado 

no produto).
3. Volte a colocar a tampa e aperte bem o parafuso.

• Utilize pilhas alcalinas iguais ou equivalentes ao tipo recomendado para o funcionamento deste produto.
• Não misture pilhas alcalinas normais (carbono-zinco) com pilhas recarregáveis (níquel-cádmio).
• Não misture pilhas gastas com pilhas novas.
• Nunca deixe as pilhas ou eventuais utensílios ao alcance das crianças.
• Não coloque os contactos de alimentação em curto-circuito.
•  Retire sempre as pilhas gastas do produto para evitar que eventuais perdas de líquido possam danificá-lo.
• Retire sempre as pilhas no caso de não haver utilização prolongada do produto.
• Retire as pilhas do brinquedo antes de eliminá-lo.
•  Não deite as pilhas gastas no fogo nem as abandone no meio ambiente ou lixo. Coloque-as nos contentores adequados para 
a recolha diferenciada.

•  Se as pilhas começarem a perder líquido, substitua-as imediatamente tendo o cuidado de limpar o compartimento das pilhas 
e de lavar cuidadosamente as mãos em caso de contacto com o líquido existente no exterior.

• Não tente recarregar as pilhas não recarregáveis: podem explodir.
• Não é aconselhável utilizar pilhas recarregáveis, dado que poderão prejudicar o correto funcionamento do brinquedo.
•  Se utilizar pilhas recarregáveis, retire-as do brinquedo antes de recarregar e faça a recarga sempre sob a vigilância de um adulto.
•  O brinquedo não está preparado para funcionar com pilhas recarregáveis de lítio. ATENÇÃO: o uso indevido pode gerar con-
dições de perigo.

ESTE PRODUTO ESTÁ CONFORME À DIRETIVA 2012/19/UE.
O símbolo do lixo com a cruz, incluído no aparelho, indica que o mesmo ao terminar a sua vida útil, deve ser 
eliminado separadamente dos lixos domésticos. Deve ser levado a um centro de recolha diferenciada para apa-
relhos elétricos e eletrónicos ou entregue ao revendedor onde for comprado um novo aparelho equivalente. 
O utilizador é responsável pela entrega do aparelho no fim da sua vida útil, às respetivas entidades de recolha. 
Uma recolha diferenciada para o posterior encaminhamento do aparelho inutilizado à reciclagem, tratamento 

e eliminação, compatíveis com o ambiente, contribui para evitar possíveis efeitos negativos no ambiente e na saúde e 
facilita a reciclagem dos materiais que compõem o produto. Para informações mais detalhadas sobre os sistemas de recolha 
disponíveis, procure o serviço local de eliminação de lixo, ou dirija-se à loja onde foi efetuada a compra.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO DO BRINQUEDO
Limpe o brinquedo com um pano macio em tecido, seco ou ligeiramente humedecido com água, para não danificar o circuito 
elétrico. Não utilize solventes nem detergentes para limpar o brinquedo.
A ARTSANA reserva-se ao direito de modificar, em qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio, o conteúdo deste manual de instru-
ções. A reprodução, transmissão, transcrição bem como a tradução para outra língua, ainda que parcial e sob qualquer forma, 
deste manual, são absolutamente proibidas sem a prévia autorização escrita da ARTSANA.

GARANTIA
O produto dispõe de garantia contra qualquer defeito de conformidade, verificado em condições normais de utilização, de 
acordo com o disposto nas instruções para utilização. A garantia não poderá portanto aplicar-se relativamente a danos no 
produto provocados por utilização imprópria, desgaste ou acidente. O prazo de validade da garantia sobre defeitos de confor-
midade remete-se para as disposições específicas das normas nacionais aplicáveis no país de aquisição, se houver.
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DEZE AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK AANDACHTIG LEZEN EN BEWAREN ZODAT U ZE LATER NOG EENS 
KUNT RAADPLEGEN.

Het speeltje werkt met 2 “AA” alkalinebatterijen van 1,5 Volt.De batterijen zijn niet inbegrepen in de verpakking.

WAARSCHUWING
Voor de veiligheid van uw kind:  WAARSCHUWING! 
•  Verwijder voor het gebruik de eventuele plastic zakjes en andere elementen die geen onderdeel van het speelgoed zijn (bijv. 
strips, bevestigingselementen, enz.) en houd ze buiten het bereik van kinderen. Verstikkingsgevaar.

•  Controleer regelmatig de slijtage van het product en of het eventuele beschadigingen vertoont. Gebruik het speelgoed in 
geval van beschadiging niet en houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen.

•  Dit speelgoed mag uitsluitend door een volwassene worden gemonteerd. Het speelgoed mag uitsluitend onder voortdurend 
toezicht van een volwassene worden gebruikt.

•  Gebruik het speelgoed niet zolang niet alle montagewerkzaamheden zijn voltooid en gecontroleerd is dat het goed in elkaar 
is gezet.

• Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik
•  Gebruik het speelgoed alleen op stabiele en vlakke oppervlakken en niet op verhogingen (tafels, bedden, enz.); plaats de 
racebaan ver van eventuele obstakels of plekken die gevaarlijk kunnen zijn (trappen, deuren, enz.). Gebruik het speelgoed 
niet op de straat.

• Gebruik het speelgoed niet op natte, zanderige of stoffige oppervlakken.
• Bewaar het product op een plaats beschut tegen rechtstreekse warmtebronnen, stof en vocht.
• Kom niet met de haren in de buurt van het voertuig als het in beweging is. Verstrikkingsgevaar.
• Het product mag niet door de koper worden gedemonteerd of gewijzigd.

HET SPEELGOED ASSEMBLEREN
LIJST VAN ONDERDELEN (FIG. 1)
A. Elektronische basis
B. Tol met brandblusser
C. Glijbaan
D. Vlag
E. Slagboom

STICKERS AANBRENGEN (AFB. 2)
Breng de stickers aan voordat u het speelgoed monteert. Gebruik de foto’s op de verpakking als voorbeeld.

MONTAGE (van Afb. 3 t/m 5)
• Fig. 3: klik de glijbaan (Afb. 1-C) vast aan de tol (Afb. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Klik de glijbaan (Afb. 1-C) vast op de elektronische basis (Afb. 1-A)
- Schuif de tol (Afb. 1-B) op de elektronische basis (Afb. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: plaats de vlag (Afb. 1-D) en de slagboom (Afb.1-E)
•  Draai het speelgoed om en plaats de batterijen (2 x AA 1,5 V). Schakel het spel vervolgens in door de keuzeschakelaar op 
ON te zetten. 
OPMERKING: het speeltje is goed in elkaar gezet als er een geluid klikt zodra er op de brandblusser (Afb. 1-B) wordt gedrukt.

DE BATTERIJEN AANBRENGEN EN/OF VERVANGEN
WAARSCHUWING!
• De batterijen mogen uitsluitend door een volwassene worden vervangen.
•  WAARSCHUWING: Gebruikte batterijen moten onmiddellijk worden afgevoerd. Bewaar nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen buiten 
het bereik van kinderen. Als u denkt dat batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een lichaam kunnen terecht gekomen zijn, raadpleeg 
dan onmiddellijk een arts.

• Om de batterijen te vervangen:
1. Draai de schroef van het klepje van het batterijvak los met een schroevendraaier om het batterijvak te openen.
2.  Open het vakje en doe de nieuwe batterijen erin met de polen naar de juiste kant (zoals op het artikel aangeduid wordt).
3. Breng het klepje terug aan en draai de schroef helemaal vast.

• Gebruik dezelfde of gelijkwaardige alkalinebatterijen als aanbevolen voor de werking van dit artikel.
• Meng geen alkaline-, standaard- (kool-zink) of herlaadbare (nikkel-cadmium) batterijen met elkaar.
• Meng gebruikte batterijen nooit met nieuwe batterijen.
• Houd de batterijen of eventueel gereedschap buiten het bereik van kinderen.
• Zorg ervoor dat er geen kortsluiting tussen de voedingsklemmen ontstaat.
•  Verwijder de lege batterijen uit het product, teneinde te vermijden dat mogelijk gelekte vloeistof het product beschadigt.
• Verwijder de batterijen altijd als het artikel gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.
• Verwijder de batterijen uit het speelgoed voordat u het weggooit.
• Werp lege batterijen nooit in het vuur of in het milieu maar verwerk ze door ze gescheiden in te zamelen.
•  Vervang de batterijen onmiddellijk als ze vloeistof lekken, reinig de batterijenhouder en was uw handen zorgvuldig als u met 
de vloeistof in aanraking bent gekomen.

• Probeer niet om niet oplaadbare batterijen op te laden: ze kunnen ontploffen.
• Het gebruik van oplaadbare batterijen wordt afgeraden aangezien hierdoor de functionering van het speelgoed kan afnemen.
•  Haal oplaadbare batterijen uit het speelgoed alvorens u ze oplaadt en laat ze uitsluitend onder toezicht van een volwassene 
opladen.

•  Het speelgoed is niet ontworpen voor werking op vervangbare lithiumbatterijen. WAARSCHUWING: onjuist gebruik kan ge-
vaarlijke situaties veroorzaken.

DIT PRODUCT IS CONFORM DE RICHTLIJN 2012/19/EU.
Het symbool met de doorstreepte vuilnisbak op het apparaat geeft aan dat het product op het einde van zijn 
levenscyclus afzonderlijk van het gewoon huishoudelijk afval moet worden afgedankt en hiervoor naar een 
centrum voor gescheiden afvalophaling voor de recyclage van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur wordt 
gebracht of wordt terugbezorgd aan de verkoper op het moment waarop een nieuw gelijkaardig apparaat 
wordt aangekocht. De gebruiker is er verantwoordelijk voor het apparaat op het einde van de levenscyclus 

naar een structuur voor afvalophaling te brengen. De correcte gescheiden afvalophaling met het oog op de daaropvol-
gende recyclage, verwerking en milieuvriendelijke afdanking van het apparaat draagt bij tot het voorkomen van mogelijke 
negatieve invloeden op het milieu en de gezondheid en bevordert de recyclage van de materialen waaruit het product is 
samengesteld. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de recyclage van dit product en de beschikbare ophaalsystemen, 
wendt u zich tot de lokale dienst voor afvalophaling of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD VAN HET SPEELGOED
Reinig het speelgoed met een droge of met water bevochtigde zachte, stoffen doek om het elektrisch circuit niet te beschadi-
gen. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of schoonmaakmiddelen om het speelgoed te reinigen.

Artsana S.p.A. Via Saldarini Catelli, 1 - 22070 Grandate - Como - Italy
www.chicco.com
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ARTSANA behoudt zich het recht voor op elk willekeurig moment en zonder dit vooraf aan te kondigen wijzigingen aan te 
brengen aan wat beschreven wordt in deze handleiding. Het is absoluut verboden om deze handleiding of zelfs delen daaruit 
in welke vorm dan ook te reproduceren, door te zenden, over te nemen of in een andere taal te vertalen, zonder daartoe eerst 
schriftelijke toestemming te hebben ontvangen van ARTSANA.

GARANTIE
Het artikel valt onder garantie tegen elke non-conformiteit binnen de normale gebruiksomstandigheden zoals voorzien in 
de gebruiksaanwijzingen. De garantie is dus niet geldig in geval van schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik, slijtage of 
toevallige gebeurtenissen. Voor de duur van de garantie inzake non-conformiteit verwijzen we naar de specifieke richtlijnen en 
de nationale normen die van toepassing zijn in het land van aankoop, indien deze voorzien zijn.

 INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI   TOR STRAŻ POŻARNA

Wiek: 1 - 4 LATA

PRZED UŻYCIEM, PROSIMY DOKŁADNIE ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PONIŻSZYMI INSTRUKCJAMI I ZACHOWAĆ JE NA 
PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.

Zabawka jest zasilana 2 bateriami alkalicznymi “AA” o napięciu 1,5 Volt. Baterie nie są dołączone do opakowania.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Dla bezpieczeństwa Twojego dziecka:  OSTRZEŻENIE! 
•   Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania, należy usunąć ewentualne plastikowe torebki oraz wszelkie inne elementy wchodzące 
w skład opakowania produktu, a niebędące częścią zabawki (np. sznurki, elementy mocujące, itp.) i przechowywać je w miej-
scu niedostępnym dla dziecka. Niebezpieczeństwo udławienia i uduszenia.

•  Należy regularnie sprawdzać stan zużycia produktu oraz kontrolować, czy nie jest on zepsuty. Uszkodzona zabawka nie może 
być używana i powinna być przechowywana w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

•  Zabawka powinna być montowana tylko przez osobę dorosłą. Dzieci mogą się bawić zabawką wyłącznie pod stałym nad-
zorem osoby dorosłej.

•  Nie należy używać zabawki, jeśli nie zostały zakończone wszystkie etapy montażu i nie zostało skontrolowane jego prawi-
dłowe wykonanie.

• Wyłącznie do użytku domowego
•  Dziecko może się bawić zabawką tylko na płaskich i stabilnych powierzchniach. Nie pozwalać na zabawę na powierzchniach 
podwyższonych (stoły, łóżka, itp.); zabawkę stawiać z dala od ewentualnych przeszkód lub miejsc mogących zagrażać bezpie-
czeństwu (schody, drzwi, itp.). Nie używać zabawki na ulicy.

• Nie używać zabawki na mokrych, piaszczystych lub zakurzonych powierzchniach.
• Przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, chroniąc przed kurzem i wilgocią.
• Nie zbliżać włosów do poruszającego się pojazdu. Grozi to wciągnięciem.
• Nabywca nie może przeprowadzać samodzielnie napraw ani dokonywać przeróbek zabawki.

SKŁADANIE ZABAWKI
SPIS KOMPONENTÓW (RYS. 1)
A. Podstawa elektroniczna
B. Bączek z gaśnicą
C. Zjeżdżalnia
D. Flaga
E. Szlaban

APLIKACJA NAKLEJEK (RYS. 2)
Przed złożeniem części należy nakleić naklejki.Postępować w oparciu o zdjęcia opakowania.

MONTAŻ (od RYS. 3 do RYS. 5)
• Rys. 3: zamocować Zjeżdżalnię (Rys. 1-C) do Bączka (Rys. 1-B)
• Rys. 4: 

- Zamocować Zjeżdżalnię (Rys. 1-C) do dolnego końca Podstawy elektronicznej (Rys. 1-A)
- Nałożyć Bączka (Rys. 1-B) na Podstawę elektroniczną (Rys. 1-A)

• Rys. 5: założyć Flagę (Rys. 1-D) i Szlaban (Rys. 1-E)
•  Obrócić zabawkę do góry nogami i włożyć baterie (2 x AA 1,5 V), a następnie włączyć zabawkę przesuwając przełącznik na ON.
UWAGA: Zabawka jest złożona prawidłowo, jeżeli każde naciśnięcie Gaśnicy (Rys. 1-B) powoduje włączenie dźwięku.

WKŁADANIE I/LUB WYMIANA BATERII
OSTRZEŻENIE!
• Wymiana baterii musi być zawsze przeprowadzana wyłącznie przez osobę dorosłą.
•  OSTRZEŻENIE: Zużyte baterie natychmiast wyrzucić. Nowe i zużyte baterie przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. W przypad-
ku podejrzenia połknięcia baterii lub wprowadzenia ich do jakiejkolwiek części ciała natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem.

• W celu wymiany baterii należy:
1. Poluzować śrubokrętem śrubę w klapce wnęki na baterie, aby dostać się do środka.
2.  Otworzyć klapkę i włożyć nowe baterie zwracając uwagę na prawidłowe ustawienie biegunów (tak jak pokazano na produkcie).
3. Założyć klapkę i dokręcić śrubę do końca.

•  Należy używać tylko baterii alkalicznych identycznych lub ich odpowiednich zamienników, zalecanych dla funkcjonowania 
wyrobu.

• Nie mieszać baterii alkalicznych, standardowych (cynkowo-węglowych) lub wielokrotnego ładowania (niklowo-kadmowych).
• Nie mieszać baterii zużytych z nowymi bateriami.
• Nie należy pozostawiać baterii lub ewentualnych narzędzi w miejscach dostępnych dla dzieci.
• Nie dopuścić do zwarcia biegunów baterii.
•  Zawsze wyjmować zużyte baterie z produktu w celu uniknięcia ewentualnego wycieku płynu, który mógłby uszkodzić produkt.
• Należy zawsze wyjąć baterie, gdy nie używa się produktu przez dłuższy czas.
• Przed utylizacją wyrobu należy wyjąć baterie z zabawki.
•  Nie wrzucać wyczerpanych baterii do ognia ani nie wyrzucać ich do otoczenia. Należy je wrzucać do specjalnych po-

jemników selektywnej zbiórki odpadów.
•  W razie odnotowania wycieku płynu z baterii, należy natychmiast wymienić baterie po uprzednim starannym wyczyszczeniu 
ich wnęki oraz umyć dokładnie ręce w przypadku kontaktu z wyciekłym płynem.

• Nie próbować ładować jednorazowych baterii: mogą wybuchnąć.
• Nie zaleca się używania baterii wielokrotnego ładowania, mogą ograniczyć funkcjonowanie zabawki.
•  W przypadku używania akumulatorków, przed naładowaniem zawsze je wyjmować. Akumulatorki można ładować wyłącznie 
pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej

•  W zabawce nie należy stosować wymiennych baterii litowych. OSTRZEŻENIE: Nieodpowiednie użycie może spowodować 
niebezpieczne sytuacje.

PRODUKT SPEŁNIA WYMOGI ZARZĄDZENIA 2012/19/UE.
Symbol przekreślonego kosza znajdujący się na urządzeniu oznacza, że wyrobu nim oznaczonego nie wolno 
wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadkami domowymi. Po zużyciu produkt należy oddać do punktu zbiórki odpadów 
urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych lub zwrócić go sprzedawcy. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za odda-
nie urządzenia, gdy przestanie je użytkować do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki odpadów lub do sprzedawcy. 
Odpowiednia segregacja śmieci w celu późniejszej obróbki, odzysku lub zniszczenia przyczynia się do uniknię-

cia negatywnych efektów na środowisko i na zdrowie oraz umożliwia odzysk surowców, z których wykonano produkt. . W 
celu uzyskania szczegółowych informacji dotyczących dostępnych punktów zbiórki odpadów należy zwrócić się do lokalnej 
służby oczyszczania lub do sklepu, gdzie produkt został zakupiony.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA ZABAWKI
Czyścić zabawkę za pomocą miękkiej i suchej szmatki z tkaniny lub lekko zwilżonej wodą, aby nie uszkodzić obwodu elektrycz-
nego. Nie czyścić zabawki rozpuszczalnikami ani detergentami.
Firma ARTSANA zastrzega sobie prawo do modyfikowania w dowolnym momencie i bez uprzedzenia treści niniejszej instrukcji. 
Kopiowanie, przesyłanie, przepisywanie i tłumaczenia na inne języki w całości lub części, jest zabronione bez pisemnej zgody 
firmy Artsana.

GWARANCJA
Produkt jest objęty gwarancją w zakresie wszystkich wad, które dotyczą niezgodności z umową w normalnych warunkach 
użytkowania odpowiadających wymaganiom przewidzianym w instrukcji użytkowania. Gwarancja nie będzie miała natomiast 
zastosowania w przypadku uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku niewłaściwego użytkowania, zużycia lub przypadkowych zdarzeń. 
Odnośnie czasu trwania gwarancji obejmującej wady dotyczące niezgodności z umową, należy odnieść się do przepisów pra-
wa krajowego, jakie mają zastosowanie w kraju zakupu, jeśli dotyczy.

 ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΟΔΗΓΙΏΝ  ROLLING SPINNER

Ηλικία: 1 - 4 ΕΤΏΝ

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΤΙΣ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΕΣΤΕ 
ΣΤΟ ΜΕΛΛΟΝ.

Το παιχνίδι λειτουργεί με 2 αλκαλικές μπαταρίες «AA» του 1,5 Volt. Οι μπαταρίες δεν περιλαμβάνονται στη συσκευασία.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Για την ασφάλεια του παιδιού σας:  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! 
•  Αφαιρέστε και απομακρύνετε τυχόν πλαστικές σακούλες και τα υπόλοιπα υλικά της συσκευασίας του παιχνιδιού, και κρατήστε 
τα μακριά από τα παιδιά. Kίνδυνος ασφυξίας.

•  Ελέγχετε τακτικά την ακεραιότητα και την κατάσταση φθοράς του παιχνιδιού. Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
παιχνίδι και φυλάξτε το μακριά από τα παιδιά.

•  Η συναρμολόγηση αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο από ενήλικα. Το παιχνίδι πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο υπό 
τη συνεχή επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα.

•  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το παιχνίδι αν δεν έχουν ολοκληρωθεί όλες οι ενέργειες συναρμολόγησης και ελέγχου της σωστής σύνδεσης.
• Μόνο για οικιακή χρήση
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε το παιχνίδι μόνο σε επίπεδες και σταθερές επιφάνειες, όχι σε υπερυψωμένες επιφάνειες (τραπέζια, κρεβάτια, 
κλπ.). Τοποθετήστε την πίστα μακριά από τυχόν εμπόδια ή χώρους όπου μπορεί να παρουσιαστεί κίνδυνος (σκάλες, πόρτες, 
κλπ.). Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το παιχνίδι στο δρόμο.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το παιχνίδι σε βρεγμένες, αμμώδεις ή σκονισμένες επιφάνειες.
• Φυλάσσεται σε χώρο προστατευόμενο από πηγές θερμότητας, σκόνη και υγρασία.
• Κρατήστε τα μαλλιά μακριά από όχημα όταν κινείται. Κίνδυνος μπερδέματος.
• Ο αγοραστής δεν πρέπει να επισκευάζει ή τροποποιεί το παιχνίδι.

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΙΧΝΙΔΙΟΥ
ΛΙΣΤΑ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΏΝ (ΕΙΚ. 1)
A. Ηλεκτρονική βάση
B. Σβούρα με πυροσβεστήρα
C. Τσουλήθρα
D. Σημαία
E. Μπάρα

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΏΝ (ΕΙΚ. 2)
Πριν προχωρήσετε σε συναρμολόγηση, τοποθετήστε τις ετικέτες. Λάβετε ως περαιτέρω αναφορά τις φωτογραφίες στη συ-
σκευασία.

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ (από ΕΙΚ. 3 έως ΕΙΚ. 5)
• Εικ. 3: συνδέστε την τσουλήθρα (Εικ. 1-C) στη σβούρα (Εικ. 1-B)
• Εικ. 4: 

- Συνδέστε την τσουλήθρα (Εικ. 1-C) στο κάτω άκρο της ηλεκτρονικής βάσης (Εικ. 1-A)
- Εισαγάγετε τη σβούρα (Εικ. 1-B) πάνω στην ηλεκτρονική βάση (Εικ. 1-A)

• Εικ. 5: τοποθετήστε τη σημαία (Εικ. 1-D) και τοποθετήστε τη μπάρα (Εικ. 1-E)
•  Αναποδογυρίστε το παιχνίδι και τοποθετήστε τις μπαταρίες (2 x AA 1,5 V), στη συνέχεια ενεργοποιήστε το παιχνίδι τοποθετώ-
ντας τον επιλογέα στη θέση ON. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το παιχνίδι είναι σωστά συναρμολογημένο εάν με κάθε πίεση του πυροσβεστήρα (Εικ. 1-B) παράγεται ένας ήχος 
ως απάντηση.

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ Ή/ΚΑΙ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΏΝ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!
• Η αντικατάσταση των μη επαναφορτιζόμενων μπαταριών πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται μόνο από ενήλικες.
•  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Απορρίψτε αμέσως τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες. Κρατήστε τις καινούργιες και τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπατα-
ρίες μακριά από τα παιδιά. Εάν πιστεύετε ότι οι μπαταρίες έχουν καταποθεί ή τοποθετηθεί μέσα σε οποιοδήποτε μέρος του 
σώματος, ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια.

• Για να αντικαταστήσετε τις μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες:
1. Χαλαρώστε τη βίδα στο καπάκι της θήκης μπαταριών με ένα κατσαβίδι για να έχετε πρόσβαση στη θήκη των μπαταριών.
2.  Ανοίξτε το καπάκι και τοποθετήστε τις καινούργιες μπαταρίες, τηρώντας τη σωστή πολικότητα εισαγωγής (όπως υποδει-

κνύεται στο προϊόν).
3. Βάλτε πάλι το καπάκι και σφίξτε καλά τη βίδα.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε αλκαλικές μπαταρίες ιδίου ή ισοδύναμου τύπου με τον ενδεδειγμένο, για τη λειτουργία αυτού του προϊόντος.
•  Μην αναμιγνύετε αλκαλικές μπαταρίες με μπαταρίες κλασικού τύπου (άνθρακας-ψευδάργυρος) ή επαναφορτιζόμενες (νίκελ-κάδμιο).
• Μην τοποθετείτε μαζί εξαντλημένες και καινούριες μπαταρίες.
• Φυλάξτε τις μπαταρίες και τυχόν εργαλεία μακριά από τα παιδιά.
• Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε τους ακροδέκτες τροφοδοσίας.
•  Να αφαιρείτε πάντα τις άδειες μπαταρίες από το παιχνίδι, για να αποφύγετε βλάβες από ενδεχόμενες διαρροές του υγρού 
των μπαταριών.

• Να αφαιρείτε πάντα τις μπαταρίες σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
• Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες από το παιχνίδι πριν την απόρριψή του.
• Μην καίτε και μην πετάτε στο περιβάλλον τις άδειες μπαταρίες, αλλά διαθέστε τις στους ειδικούς κάδους ανακύκλωσης.
•  Στη περίπτωση κατά την οποία οι μπαταρίες έχουν χάσει υγρό, αντικαταστήστε τις αμέσως, φροντίζοντας να καθαρίσετε τη 
θήκη τους και να πλύνετε προσεκτικά τα χέρια σας, αν έχουν έρθει σε επαφή με το υγρό που διέρρευσε.

• Μην προσπαθήσετε να επαναφορτίσετε μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες: υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες, γιατί μπορεί να επηρεάσουν τη σωστή λειτουργία του παιχνιδιού.
•  Σε περίπτωση που χρησιμοποιήσετε επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες, αφαιρέστε τις από το παιγνίδι πριν τις επαναφορτίσετε. Η 
επαναφόρτιση θα πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ενήλικα.

•  Το παιχνίδι δεν σχεδιάστηκε για να λειτουργεί με μπαταρίες Λιθίου. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ακατάλληλη χρήση μπορεί να επιφέρει κινδύνους.

ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΑΥΤΟ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΥΜΦΏΝΟ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΕΥΡΏΠΑΪΚΟ ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟ 2012/19/EE.
Το σύμβολο με τον διαγραμμένο κάδο που υπάρχει στη συσκευή υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν, στο τέλος της ωφέλι-
μης ζωής του πρέπει να διατίθεται ξεχωριστά από τα οικιακά απορρίμματα και να μεταφέρεται σε κάποιο κέντρο 
συλλογής ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών ή να επιστρέφεται στον μεταπωλητή κατά την αγορά μιας 
καινούργιας αντίστοιχης συσκευής. Ο χρήστης έχει την ευθύνη μεταφοράς της συσκευής στον κατάλληλο χώρο 
συλλογής κατά το τέλος της ωφέλιμης ζωής της. Η κατάλληλη διαδικασία συλλογής επιτρέπει την ανακύκλωση, 

επεξεργασία και οικολογική διάθεση των άχρηστων συσκευών και συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για το 
περιβάλλον και την υγεία. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα διαθέσιμα συστήματα συλλογής, παρακαλούμε απευ-
θυνθείτε στις κατά τόπους δημόσιες υπηρεσίες καθαριότητας ή στο κατάστημα από το οποίο αγοράσατε τη συσκευή.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΙΧΝΙΔΙΟΥ
Καθαρίζετε το παιχνίδι χρησιμοποιώντας ένα υφασμάτινο ή από μικροΐνες μαλακό πανί, στεγνό ή ελαφρώς εμποτισμένο 
με νερό για να μην προκληθεί ζημιά στο ηλεκτρικό κύκλωμα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή απορρυπαντικά για τον καθα-
ρισμό του παιχνιδιού. Η ARTSANA διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να τροποποιήσει οποιαδήποτε στιγμή και χωρίς προειδοποίηση 
τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. Η αναπαραγωγή, η μετάδοση, η αντιγραφή καθώς και η μετάφραση, έστω και μερική, σε 
άλλη γλώσσα και σε οποιαδήποτε μορφή αυτών των οδηγιών χρήσης απαγορεύεται αυστηρά χωρίς τη γραπτή έγκριση 
της εταιρείας ARTSANA.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν παρέχει εγγύηση για κάθε παράλειψη συμμόρφωσης υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης όπως προβλέπεται από τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης. Συνεπώς, η εγγύηση δεν θα ισχύει, αν οι ζημιές οφείλονται σε ακατάλληλη χρήση, φθορά ή τυχαία γεγονότα. 
Για τη διάρκεια της εγγύησης σχετικά με παραλείψεις συμμόρφωσης, ανατρέξτε στις ειδικές διατάξεις των εθνικών κανονισμών 
που ισχύουν στη χώρα αγοράς, εφόσον προβλέπονται.

 KULLANIM TALIMATI   DÖNER FIRILDAK

Yaş: 1 - 4 YAŞ

LÜTFEN KULLANIM ÖNCESINDE BU TALIMATLARI DIKKATLE OKUYUNUZ VE ILERIDE BAŞVURMAK ÜZERE SAKLAYINIZ.

Oyuncak için 2 x 1,5 V AA pil gereklidir. Piller ambalaja dahil değildir.
UYARILAR

Çocuğunuzun güvenliği için:  UYARI! 
•  Ürünün parçası olmayan poşetler ve diğer bileşenler (ör. bağlar, bağlantı elemanları, vb.) kullanımdan önce çıkarılmalı ve çocuk-
ların erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklanmalıdır. Küçük çocukların kullanımı için uygun değildir.

•  Ürünü, aşınma ve hasar belirtileri bakımından düzenli olarak kontrol ediniz. Ürünün herhangi bir parçasının hasar görmüş 
olması durumunda ürünü kullanmayınız ve çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerde saklayınız.

•  Bu ürün yalnızca bir yetişkin tarafından monte edilmelidir. Bu oyuncak yalnızca bir yetişkinin denetimi altında kullanılmalıdır.
•  Ürünü, tamamen monte edilip kontrol edilinceye kadar kullanmayınız.
• Yalnızca evde kullanım içindir
•  Oyuncağı sadece düz, hemzemin yüzeylerde kullanınız; yükseltili yüzeylerde (masalar, yataklar vb.) kullanmayınız; pisti potansi-
yel tehlike yaratabilecek her tür engelden veya yerden (merdivenler, kapılar vb.) yeterince uzağa yerleştiriniz. Oyuncağı sokakta 
kullanmayınız.

• Oyuncağı ıslak, kumlu veya tozlu yüzeylerde kullanmayınız.
• Ürünü doğrudan ısı, toz ve nem kaynaklarından uzakta muhafaza ediniz.
• Saçınızı araçtan güvenli bir mesafede tutunuz. Saçlarınız takılabilir.
• Ürün, alıcı tarafından demonte edilmemeli veya üzerinde değişiklik yapılmamalıdır.

OYUNCAĞIN BIRLEŞTIRILMESI
Bileşenlerin listesi (Şek. 1)
A. Elektronik taban
B. Hidrantlı Fırıldak
C. Kaydırak
D. Bayrak
E. Bariyer

ETIKETLERIN UYGULANMASI (ŞEK. 2) 
Montajdan önce etiketleri uygulayınız. Daha fazla örnek için paketteki resimlere bakınız.

MONTAJ (ŞEK. 3 ila ŞEK. 5)
• Şek. 3: Kaydırağı (Şek. 1-C) Fırıldağa (Şek. 1-B) sabitleyiniz
• Şek. 4: 

- Kaydırağı (Şek. 1-C) Elektronik Tabanın (Şek. 1-A) alt ucuna sabitleyiniz
- Fırıldağı (Şek. 1-B) Elektronik Tabana (Şek. 1-A) geçiriniz

• Şek. 5: Bayrağı (Şek. 1-D) ve Bariyeri (Şek. 1-E) geçiriniz
•  Oyuncağı ters çeviriniz ve pilleri (2 x AA 1,5 V) takınız, ardından anahtarı AÇIK konumuna getirerek oyuncağı çalıştırınız. 
NOT: Hidranta (Şek. 1-B) basıldığı her seferde musluktan bir ses geliyorsa oyuncak doğru bir şekilde monte edilmiştir.

PILLERIN TAKILMASI VE/VEYA DEĞIŞTIRILMESI
DIKKAT!
• Piller yalnızca bir yetişkin tarafından değiştirilmelidir.
•  UYARI: Kullanılmış pilleri derhal bertaraf edin. Yeni ve kullanılmış pilleri çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde saklayınız. Bir sebep-
ten ötürü pillerin yutulduğunu veya herhangi bir organa sokulduğunu düşünmeniz durumunda derhal doktora başvurunuz.

• Pilleri değiştirmek için:
1. Bir tornavida yardımıyla pil bölmesi kapağının vidasını çözünüz.
2.  Kapağı çıkarınız ve (ürün üzerinde belirtildiği şekilde) kutupları doğru yönde olacak şekilde yeni pilleri takınız.
3. Kapağı yerine takınız ve vidayı sıkınız.

• Yalnızca aynı tipte alkalin pilleri ya da bu ürün için önerilen pillerle eşdeğer tipteki pilleri kullanınız.
• Alkalin, standart (çinko-karbon) pilleri ya da şarj edilebilir (nikel-kadmiyum) pilleri kesinlikle birlikte kullanmayınız.
• Yeni ve eski pilleri birlikte kullanmayınız.
• Pilleri ve aletleri daima çocukların erişiminden uzak tutunuz.
• Güç terminallerine kısa devre yaptırmayınız.
•  Ürüne hasar verecek tüm olası sıvı sızıntılarını önlemek için, tükenmiş pilleri daima üründen çıkarınız.
• Ürün, uzun süre boyunca kullanılmayacaksa pilleri daima çıkarınız.
• Oyuncağı atmadan önce pilleri içinden çıkarınız.
• Biten pilleri ateşe atmayınız veya çöp olarak çevreye atmayınız; atık sınıflandırma yoluyla bertaraf edilmeleri gerekmektedir.
•  Pillerin sıvı sızdırması durumunda, pil bölmesini temizlemeyi unutmadan pilleri hemen değiştiriniz; elleriniz bu sıvıyla temas 
ettiyse, ellerinizi iyice yıkayınız.

• Şarj edilmeyen tipteki pilleri şarj etmeye kalkışmayınız: patlayabilirler.
• Ürün düzgün çalışmayabileceği için, şarj edilebilir pillerin kullanımı tavsiye edilmemektedir.
•  Şarj edilebilir piller kullanıldığında, bunları şarj etmeden önce oyuncaktan çıkarınız ve yalnızca bir yetişkinin gözetimi altında 
şarj ediniz

•  Bu ürün, değiştirilebilir lityum pillerle kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır. UYARI: uygunsuz kullanım tehlikeli durumlar yaratabilir.

BU ÜRÜN 2012/19/AB DIREKTIFINE UYGUNDUR.
Cihazın üzerinde bulunan üzeri çizili sepet sembolü, ürünün kullanım ömrünün sonunda ev atıklarından ayrı 
olarak bertaraf edilmesi gerektiği doğrultusunda, elektrikli ve elektronik cihazların yeniden dönüştürülmesi için 
ayrıştırmalı bir çöp toplama merkezine götürülmesi veya benzer yeni bir cihaz satın alındığında ürünün satıcıya 
teslim edilmesi gerektiğini belirtir. Kullanıcı, cihazın kullanım ömrünün sonunda, cihazın uygun toplama mer-
kezlerine tesliminden sorumludur. Kullanım ömrünün sonuna ulaşmış cihaz doğru bir şekilde ayrı bir atık olarak 

toplanırsa, geri dönüştürülebilir, işlenebilir ve ekolojik olarak bertaraf edilebilir; bu durum, çevre ve sağlık üzerindeki olası 
olumsuz etkilerin önlenmesini sağlar ve ürünün oluşturulduğu malzemelerin geri dönüşümüne katkıda bulunur. Mevcut 
çöp toplama sistemleri ile ilgili daha detaylı bilgi için yerel atık bertaraf etme hizmetine veya ürünü satın almış olduğunuz 
mağazaya başvurunuz.

BAKIM VE ONARIM
Oyuncağı kuru veya nemli yumuşak bir bez kullanarak elektrikli devreye zarar vermeyecek şekilde temizleyiniz. Oyuncağı temiz-
lemek için çözücü maddeler veya deterjanlar kullanmayınız.
ARTSANA S.p.A. bu kullanım kılavuzunda sunulan bilgilerde istediği zaman, önceden herhangi bir uyarıda bulunmaksızın de-
ğişiklik yapma hakkını saklı tutar. ARTSANA S.p.A.’nın ön yazılı onayı olmaksızın bu kılavuzun herhangi bir kısmının herhangi bir 
şekilde çoğaltılması, dağıtılması, kopyalanması ya da başka bir dile tercüme edilmesi kesinlikle yasaktır.

GARANTI
Ürün, talimatlarda açıklanan normal kullanım koşullarında, tüm uygunluk kusurlarına karşı garantilidir. Bu nedenle garanti, 
hatalı kullanım, aşınma veya kazara meydana gelen olaylardan kaynaklanan hasar durumunda geçerli değildir. Uygunluğa 
ilişkin kusurlara dair garantinin süresi için, mümkün olduğu durumlarda lütfen satın alınan ülkede geçerli ulusal kanunların 
özel hükümlerine bakınız.

 ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ROLLING SPINNER

Вік: 1 – 4 РОКИ

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ТА ЗБЕРЕЖІТЬ ЦІ ІНСТРУКЦІЇ НА МАЙБУТНЄ.

Іграшка працює від 2 лужних батарейок типу «AA» напругою 1,5 вольт. Батарейки не входять до комплекту.

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ
Для безпеки твоєї дитини:  УВАГА! 
•  Перед використанням зніміть і приберіть у недосяжні для дітей місця пластикові пакети та інші компоненти, які не вхо-
дять до складу іграшки (напр., шнури, деталі кріплення, тощо). Існує загроза удушення.

•  Регулярно перевіряйте стан зношеності виробу та наявність розривів. У разі пошкоджень не використовуйте іграшку 
та тримайте її подалі від дітей.

•  Збирання цієї іграшки має виконуватися тільки дорослим. Використання іграшки повинно відбуватися тільки під по-
стійним наглядом дорослого.

•  Не використовуйте іграшку, якщо не закінчене і не перевірене її складання.
• Виріб призначено лише для домашнього використання
•  Використовуйте іграшку лише на рівних та стійких але не на піднятих поверхнях (столи, ліжка, тощо); розташуйте до-
ріжку подалі від можливих перешкод або місць, що можуть становити загрозу (сходи, двері, тощо). Не використовуйте 
іграшку на дорозі.

• Не використовуйте іграшку на мокрих, піщаних або пильних поверхнях.
• Зберігайте іграшку подалі від джерел тепла та в захищеному від пилу і вологи місці.
• Не наближайте волосся до машини, що рухається. Загроза захвату.
• Покупець не повинен ремонтувати або модифікувати виріб.

ЗБИРАННЯ ІГРАШКИ
СПИСОК КОМПОНЕНТІВ (МАЛ. 1)
A. Електронний блок
B. Дзига з вогнегасником
C. Жолоб
D. Прапор
E. Шлагбаум

НАКЛЕЙКИ (МАЛ. 2)
Перш ніж переходити до складання, наклейте наклейки. Використовуйте в якості орієнтиру фотографії з упаковки.

СКЛАДАННЯ (МАЛ. 3 - МАЛ. 5)
• Мал. 3: прикріпіть жолоб (мал. 1-C) до дзиги (мал. 1-B)
• Мал. 4: 

- Прикріпіть жолоб (мал. 1-C) до нижнього краю електронного блока (мал. 1-A)
- Встановіть дзигу (мал. 1-B) зверху на електронному блоці (мал. 1-A)

• Мал. 5: встановіть прапор (мал. 1-D) та встановіть шлагбаум (мал. 1-E)
•  Переверніть іграшку та вставте батарейки (2 x AA 1,5 В), потім увімкніть іграшку, пересунувши перемикач у положення 
ON (Увімк). 
ПРИМІТКА: іграшка складена правильно, якщо при кожному натисканні на вогнегасник (мал. 1-B) він видає звук у відповідь.

ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ТА/АБО ЗАМІНА БАТАРЕЙОК
УВАГА!
• Заміна батарейок завжди має виконуватись тільки дорослою особою.
•  ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ: одразу вийміть відпрацьовані батарейки. Тримайте нові та відпрацьовані батарейки у недоступному 
для дітей місці. Якщо ви вважаєте, що батарейки могли бути проковтнуті або могли потрапити в яку-небудь частину тіла, 
негайно зверніться до лікаря.

• Процедура із заміни батарейок:
1. Ослабте викруткою гвинти кришки батарейного відсіку, щоб відкрити його.
2.  Відкрийте кришку та вставте нові батарейки, дотримуючись полярності (як вказано на виробі).
3. Закрийте кришку та вкрутіть гвинт до упору.

• Використовуйте лужні батарейки, однакові або рівноцінні тим, які рекомендуються для цього виробу.
• Не змішуйте лужні батарейки із стандартними (вугільно-цинковими) і перезаряджуваними (нікель-кадмієвими).
• Не змішуйте розряджені батарейки з новими.
• Не залишайте поблизу від дітей батарейки або інструменти для роботи з ними.
• Не замикайте накоротко затискачі живлення.
•  Не забувайте виймати розряджені батарейки з виробу, щоб можливий витік з них рідини не пошкодив виріб.
• Якщо ви не плануєте користуватися виробом тривалий час, обов’язково вийміть з нього батарейки.
• Перед утилізацією іграшки не забудьте вийняти з неї батарейки.
•  Не викидайте розряджені батарейки у вогонь або безпосередньо в оточуюче середовище, їх необхідно здавати у пунк-
ти розділового збирання відходів.

•  У разі витоку рідини з батарейок негайно замініть їх, очистивши батарейний відсік і вимивши руки, особливо в разі 
контакту з рідиною, що витекла.

• Не намагайтеся підзаряджати батарейки, не придатні для цього: існує небезпека вибуху.
• Не рекомендується використовувати перезаряджувані батарейки, вони можуть скоротити термін служби іграшки.
•  При використанні перезаряджених акумуляторів виймайте їх із іграшки перед підзарядкою. Підзарядка має виконува-
тися тільки під наглядом дорослої особи

•  Іграшка не призначена для роботи зі змінними літієвими батарейками. УВАГА: неправильне використання може ство-
рити загрозу.

ДАНИЙ ВИРІБ ВІДПОВІДАЄ ВИМОГАМ ЄВРОПЕЙСЬКОЇ ДИРЕКТИВИ 2012/19/ЄC.
Наведений на виробі символ перекресленого сміттєвого бака позначає, що наприкінці терміну служби цей 
виріб має утилізуватися окремо від побутових відходів, тому його необхідно здати у пункт роздільного збо-
ру відходів для переробки електричної і електронної апаратури, або здати продавцю в момент придбання 
нової еквівалентної апаратури. Користувач несе відповідальність за здавання виробу наприкінці його тер-
міну служби у спеціальні пункти зі збирання відходів. Роздільне збирання з метою подальшого повторного 

вживання, переробки й утилізації виробу, який відслужив свій термін, дружнім для довкілля способом, попереджає не-
гативний вплив на оточуюче середовище і на здоров’я людини, а також сприяє повторному використанню матеріалів, 
з яких складається виріб. За більш докладною інформацією про наявні системи збору звертайтеся до місцевої служби 
роздільного збору відходів або у магазин, де було придбано виріб.

ЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДОГЛЯД ЗА ІГРАШКОЮ
Чистіть іграшку сухою або зволоженою у воді м’якою тканинною серветкою, щоб не пошкодити електричну схему. Не 
використовуйте для чищення іграшки розчини або миючі засоби.
Компанія ARTSANA залишає за собою право в будь-який момент та без попередження змінювати те, що описується в цій 
інструкції. Відтворення, передача, передрукування, а також переклад на іншу мову навіть частково цієї інструкції у будь-
якій формі категорично заборонено без попереднього письмового дозволу компанії ARTSANA.

ГАРАНТІЯ
Гарантується відсутність дефектів виробу при нормальних умовах використання, передбачених у інструкції з експлуа-
тації. Відтак, гарантія не буде діяти в разі ушкоджень, що з’явилися внаслідок неправильної експлуатації, зношення або 
випадкових подій. Про строк дії гарантії відповідності можна дізнатись з відповідних положень чинного національного 
законодавства країни, в якій придбано виріб, якщо вони передбачені.

 ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

          ИГРОВОЙ ЦЕНТР ROLLING SPINNER
Возраст использования: 1 - 4 ЛЕТ

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ СЛЕДУЕТ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАТЬ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ И СОХРАНИТЬ ЕЕ ДЛЯ 
ПОСЛЕДУЮЩИХ ОБРАЩЕНИЙ.

Игрушка работает от 2 батареек типа «АА» на 1,5 вольт.Батарейки не входят в комплект.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
В целях обеспечения безопасности ребенка:  ВНИМАНИЕ! 
•  Перед использованием снимите и уберите в недоступные для детей места полиэтиленовые пакеты и прочие компо-
ненты, не входящие в состав игрушки (например, шнуры, крепежные детали и пр.). Существует опасность удушения.

•  Регулярно проверяйте изделие на предмет износа или возможных поломок. В случае повреждения не используйте 
игрушку и держите ее в недоступном для детей месте.

•  Сборку данной игрушки должны осуществлять только взрослые. Игрушка должна использоваться под присмотром 
взрослых.

•  Пользоваться игрушкой рекомендуется только после окончания сборки и проверки правильности сборки.
• Предусмотрена только для домашнего использования
•  Используйте игрушку только на ровных и устойчивых поверхностях, не ставьте ее на возвышенные поверхности (столы, 
кровати и т.д.); устанавливайте трассу вдали от возможных препятствий или мест, где может присутствовать опасность 
(лестницы, двери и т.д.). Не используйте игрушку на улице.

• Не используйте игрушку на влажных, пыльных и покрытых песком поверхностях.
• Храните игрушку в месте, защищенном от источников тепла, пыли и влажности.
• Не приближайте волосы к движущейся игрушке. Существует опасность затягивания.
• Не допускаются демонтаж или модификация изделия пользователем.

СБОРКА ИГРУШКИ
СОСТАВНЫЕ ЧАСТИ (РИС. 1)
A. Электронное основание
B. Вращающаяся юла с огнетушителем
C. Желоб для спуска
D. Флаг
E. Ограждение
НАНЕСЕНИЕ НАКЛЕЕК (РИС. 2)
Нанесите наклейки на игрушку перед сборкой. Используйте в качестве руководства фотографии на упаковке.

СБОРКА (ОТ РИС. 3 ПО РИС. 5)
• Рис. 3: присоедините желоб для спуска (рис. 1-C) к волчку (рис. 1-B)
• Рис. 4: 

Присоедините желоб для спуска (рис. 1-С) к нижнему концу электронного основания (рис. 1-А)
Вставьте вращающуюся юлу (рис. 1-B) на электронное основание (рис. 1-A)

• Рис. 5: вставьте флаг (рис. 1-D) и вставьте шлагбаум (рис. 1-E)
-  Переверните игрушку и вставьте батарейки (2 x AA 1,5 В), затем включите игрушку, установив переключатель в по-

ложение ВКЛ (ON).
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: игрушка правильно собрана, если после каждого нажатия на огнетушитель (рис. 1-B) она воспро-
изводит звук.

УСТАНОВКА И/ИЛИ ЗАМЕНА БАТАРЕЕК
ВНИМАНИЕ!
• Замена батареек должна всегда выполняться взрослыми.
•  ВНИМАНИЕ: утилизируйте немедленно отработанные батарейки. Держите новые и отработанные батарейки вдали от 
доступа детей. Если есть вероятность того, что ребёнок проглотил батарейку или она попала в какую-либо часть тела, 
немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

• Процедура по замене батареек:
1. Открутите винт крышки батарейного отсека при помощи отвертки.
2.  Откройте крышку и вставьте новые батарейки, соблюдая правильную полярность (как показано на изделии).
3. Установите крышку и затяните до упора винт.

• Используйте щелочные батарейки, одинаковые или равноценные рекомендуемым для данного изделия.
• Не используйте вместе щелочные, стандартные (угольно-цинковые) и перезаряжаемые (никель-кадмиевые) батарейки.
• Не используйте вместе старые и новые батарейки.
• Не оставляйте рядом с детьми батарейки или инструменты для работы с ними.
• Не замыкайте клеммы батареек.
•  Всегда удаляйте из изделия отработанные батарейки для предотвращения утечек жидкости, которая может по-

вредить его.
• Если Вы не планируете использовать изделие продолжительное время, обязательно выньте из него батарейки.
• Перед утилизацией игрушки не забудьте вынуть из нее батарейки.
•  Не бросайте разряженные батарейки в огонь, не загрязняйте окружающую среду; выбрасывайте их в специальные 
контейнеры.

•  В случае утечки жидкости из батареек немедленно замените их, предварительно тщательно очистив отсек для батареек 
и вымыв руки в случае контакта с вытекшей жидкостью.

• Не пытайтесь перезаряжать батарейки, непригодные для этого: они могут взорваться.
• Не рекомендуется использовать аккумуляторные батарейки, они могут снизить функциональность игрушки.
•  В случае использования аккумуляторных батареек, следует вынимать их из игрушки перед зарядкой и выполнять за-
рядку только под наблюдением взрослых

•  Не предусмотрена работа данной игрушки с литиевыми батарейками. ВНИМАНИЕ: неправильное использование мо-
жет привести к возникновению опасной ситуации.

 ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ СООТВЕТСТВУЕТ ДИРЕКТИВЕ 2012/19/ЕU.
Приведенный на приборе символ перечеркнутой корзины обозначает, что в конце срока службы это из-
делие, которое следует сдавать в утиль отдельно от домашних отходов, необходимо сдать в пункт сбора 
вторсырья для переработки электрической и электронной аппаратуры, или сдать продавцу при покупке 
новой эквивалентной аппаратуры. Пользователь несёт ответственность за сдачу прибора в конце его 
срока службы в специальные организации сбора. Надлежащий сбор вторсырья с последующей сдачей 

старого прибора на повторное использование, переработку и утилизацию без нанесения ущерба окружающей сре-
де помогает снизить отрицательное воздействие на неё и на здоровье людей, а также способствует повторному ис-
пользованию материалов, из которых состоит изделие. Более подробные сведения об имеющихся способах сбора Вы 
можете получить, обратившись в местную службу вывоза отходов или же в магазин, где Вы купили изделие.

ОЧИСТКА И УХОД ЗА ИГРУШКОЙ
Для чистки игрушки следует использовать мягкую сухую или слегка увлажненную ткань, чтобы не повредить электриче-
ские компоненты. Не используйте растворители или моющие средства для очистки игрушки.
ARTSANA сохраняет за собой право в любой момент и без предупреждения изменить текст настоящей инструкции по 
эксплуатации. Категорически запрещено любое воспроизведение, распространение, перепечатывание, а также пере-
вод, даже частичный, на другой язык настоящей инструкции без письменного разрешения со стороны ARTSANA.

ГАРАНТИЯ
Производитель гарантирует отсутствие дефектов соответствия при нормальных условиях использования, согласно ука-
заниям инструкции по эксплуатации. Гарантия не будет действительна в случае ущерба, обусловленного несоответству-
ющим использованием, изнашиванием или непредвиденными обстоятельствами. Гарантийный срок устанавливается 
государственными стандартами страны приобретения (ГОСТ), если таковые имеются.

 INSTRUKTIONSHANDBOK   ROLLING SPINNER

Ålder: 1 - 4 ÅR

LÄS NOGA FÖRE ANVÄNDNING OCH SPARA DESSA BRUKSANVISNINGAR FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK.

Leksaken fungerar med 2 alkaliska AA-batterier på 1,5 Volt. Batterierna ingår inte i förpackningen.

VARNING
För ditt barns säkerhet:  OBS! 
•  Eventuella plastpåsar och andra föremål som inte utgör en del av leksaken (t.ex. band, fästelement osv.) ska tas bort före 
användning och förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. Risk för kvävning.

•  Kontrollera regelbundet att produkten inte är sliten eller har gått sönder. Vid skada på leksaken får den inte användas, utan ska 
förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.

•  Montering av leksaken får endast utföras av en vuxen person. Leksaken får bara användas under ständig tillsyn av vuxen 
person.

•   Använd inte leksaken förrän alla monteringsmoment har slutförts och du har kontrollerat korrekt montering.
• Bara för inomhusbruk
•  Leksaken får bara användas på plan och stabil yta, inte på upphöjda ytor (bord, säng o.s.v.) Placera bilbanan på avstånd från 
eventuella hinder eller platser som kan utgöra fara (trappor, dörrar osv.). Använd inte leksaken på bilväg.

• Använd inte leksaken på våta, sandiga eller dammiga ytor.
• Förvara på en plats där produkten skyddas från värmekällor, damm och fukt.
• Se till att håret inte kommer i närheten av fordonet i rörelse. Risk för att fastna.
• Produkten får inte repareras eller ändras av köparen.

MONTERING AV LEKSAKEN
KOMPONENTLISTA (FIG. 1)
A. Elektronisk bas
B. Snurra med brandpost
C. Rutschkana
D. Flagga
E. Spärr

APPLICERING AV KLISTERMÄRKEN (FIG. 2)
Applicera klistermärkena innan montering. Ta bilderna på förpackningen som ytterligare referens.

MONTERING (från FIG. 3 till FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3: haka fast rutschkanan (Fig. 1-C) till snurran (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Haka fast rutschkanan (Fig. 1-C) till den elektroniska basens nedre ände (Fig. 1-A)
- Sätt fast snurran (Fig. 1-B) över den elektriska basen (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: Sätt i flaggan (Fig. 1-D) och sätt i spärren (Fig. 1-E)
•  Vänd på leksaken och sätt i batterierna (2 x AA 1,5 V), starta sedan leksaken genom att flytta brytaren på ON. 
ANMÄRK: leksaken har monterats korrekt och brandposten (Fig 1-B) avger ett ljud varje gång den tryck ned.

SÄTTA I OCH/ELLER BYTA BATTERIERNA
VARNING!
• Byte av batterier får endast göras av vuxen person.
•  VARNING: Kassera genast uttjänta batterier. Förvara nya och gamla batterier utom räckhåll för barn. Om du tror att batterierna 
kan ha svalts eller förts in i någon del av kroppen ska du genast kontakta läkare.

• Gör följande för att byta batterierna:
1. Skruva loss skruven på batterifackets lucka med en skruvmejsel för att komma åt batterifacket.
2.  Öppna luckan och sätt in de nya batterierna. Se till att sätta polerna i rätt riktning (så som anges på produkten).
3. Stäng luckan igen och dra åt skruven ordentligt.

• Använd alkaliska batterier som är likadana eller likvärdiga som de som rekommenderas för denna produkts funktion.
• Blanda inte alkaliska batterier, standardbatterier (kol-zink), eller laddningsbara batterier (nickel-kadmium).
• Blanda inte urladdade batterier med nya batterier.
• Lämna inte batterier eller eventuella verktyg inom räckhåll för barn.
• Kortslut inte batteriklämmorna.
•  Ta alltid bort urladdade batterier från produkten för att undvika att eventuellt vätskeläckage skadar produkten.
• Ta alltid bort batterierna om produkten inte ska användas på länge.
• Ta bort batterierna innan produkten kasseras.
• Släng inte de urladdade batterierna i elden och kasta dem inte i naturen, utan lämna in dem till avfallssortering.
•  Om batterierna skulle läcka vätska ska de bytas ut omedelbart, rengör även batterifacket noga och tvätta händerna om de 
har kommit i kontakt med vätskan.

• Försök inte att ladda batterier som inte är laddningsbara: de kan explodera.
• Vi råder till att inte använda laddningsbara batterier eftersom de kan ge sämre funktion på leksaken.
•  Vid användning av laddningsbara batterier ska de tas bort från leksaken innan de laddas. Laddningen får bara göras under 
tillsyn av en vuxen person

•  Leksaken är inte gjord för att användas med utbytbara litiumbatterier. VARNING: Felaktig användning kan ge upphov till farliga 
situationer.

DENNA PRODUKT STÄMMER ÖVERENS MED DIREKTIV 2012/19/EU.
Symbolen med en överkryssad korg på apparaten indikerar, att produkten i slutet av dess livslängd skall sepa-
reras från hushållsavfallet. Den skall tas till en uppsamlingsplast för elektriska och elektroniska apparater eller 
lämnas tillbaka till återförsäljaren när man köper en liknande produkt. Användaren är ansvarig för att apparaten 
i slutet av dess livslängd lämnas över till en lämplig uppsamlingsplats. En lämplig sorterad avfallshantering gör 
att apparaten kan återvinnas för sortering och hantering som står i överensstämmelse med miljöbestämmel-

serna och därigenom bidrar till att negativa effekter på miljön och hälsan undviks och underlättar återvinning av materialen 
som produkten består av. För en mer detaljerad information gällande disponibla uppsamlingssystem ska du vända dig till 
din lokala avfallshanterare.

RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL AV LEKSAKEN
Rengör leksaken med en mjuk och torr tygtrasa eller som fuktats något med vatten så att den elektriska kretsen inte förstörs. 
Använd inte lösningsmedel eller rengöringsmedel för att rengöra leksaken.
ARTSANA förbehåller sig rätten att när som helst och utan föregående meddelande ändra beskrivningarna i denna bruksanvis-
ning. All form av reproduktion, överföring, transkription och översättning till annat språk av hela eller delar av denna bruksanvis-
ning är absolut förbjudet utan föregående skriftligt tillstånd från ARTSANA.

GARANTI
Produktens garanti gäller för alla fabrikationsfel vid normal användning av produkten enligt vad som förutses i bruksan-
visningen. Garantin gäller således inte vid skada som orsakats av felaktig användning, slitage eller olycka. För garantins gil-
tighetsperiod mot fabrikationsfel hänvisas till de särskilda bestämmelserna i nationella lagar som gäller i inköpslandet, i 
förekommande fall.

 BRUKERVEILEDNING  ROLLING SPINNER

Alder: 1 - 4 ÅR

LES NØYE FØR BRUK OG OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSENE FOR FREMTIDIG REFERANSE.

Leken fungerer med 2 alkalinbatterier av typen “AA” med 1,5 Volt. Batteriene er ikke inkludert i pakken.

ADVARSLER
For å verne om ditt barns sikkerhet:  ADVARSEL! 
•  Eventuelle plastposer og andre komponenter som ikke er del av leken (f.eks. snorer, festeelement, osv.) må fjernes før bruk og 
holdes utenfor barnas rekkevidde. Fare for kvelning.

•  Kontroller regelmessig slitasje ved produktet og om det viser tegn på eventuelle ødeleggelser. Ved skade må leken ikke benyt-
tes og den må oppbevares utenfor barnas rekkevidde.

•  Monteringen av denne leken må kun utføres av en voksen. Leken må kun benyttes når barnet holdes under kontinuerlig 
oppsyn av en voksen.

•  Ta ikke leken i bruk før du har fullført alle monteringen og kontrollert at den er riktig sammensatt.
• Kun for bruk i hjemmet
•  Leken må kun benyttes på en flatt og stabilt underlag, ikke på opphøyede flater (bord, senger osv.); plasser banen på sikker 
avstand fra eventuelle hindringer eller plasser som kan være farlige (trapper, dører osv.). Bruk ikke leken på vei.

• Bruk ikke leken på våte overflater, overflater med sand eller støv.
• Produktet må oppbevares på et sted beskyttet mot direkte varme, støv og fuktighet.
• La ikke hår komme i nærheten av kjøretøyet når det er i bevegelse. Fare for at en setter seg fast.
• Kjøperen må ikke demontere eller endre på produktet.

MONTERING AV LEKEN
OVERSIKT OVER KOMPONENTENE (FIG. 1)
A. Elektronisk base
B. Snurrebass med brannpumpe
C. Sklie
D. Flagg
E. Bom

PÅFØRING AV ETIKETTER (FIG. 2)
Før du setter i gang med monteringen, må etikettene påføres. Bruk bildene på konfeksjonen som ytterligere referanser.

MONTERING (fra FIG. 3 til FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3: fest sklien (Fig. 1-C) til snurrebassen (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Fest sklien (Fig. 1-C) nederst i enden på den elektroniske basen (Fig. 1-A)
- Innfør snurrebassen (Fig. 1-B) over den elektroniske basen (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: sett på flagget (Fig. 1-D) og innfør bommen (Fig. 1-E)
•  Snu leken og sett i batteriene (2 x AA 1,5 V), slå deretter på leken ved å plassere velgeren på ON. 
MERK: leken er riktig montert dersom brannpumpen (Fig. 1-B) gir fra seg en lyd hver gang det trykkes på den.

INNFØRING OG/ELLER UTSKIFTING AV BATTERIENE
ADVARSEL!
• Batteriene må alltid kun skiftes ut av en voksen.
•  ADVARSEL: De brukte batteriene må umiddelbart avfallsbehandles. Oppbevar de nye og de brukte batteriene utenfor barnas 
rekkevidde. Dersom en har grunn til å tro at barnet har svelget batteriene eller puttet de inn andre steder på kroppen må lege 
konsulteres umiddelbart.

• For å skifte ut batteriene:
1. Løsne på skruene til dekselet til batterirommet med en skrutrekker for å komme fram til batterirommet.
2.  Åpne dekselet og legg inn de nye batteriene, vær oppmerksom på retningen til polene ved innføring (i henhold til indika-

sjonene på produktet).
3. Plasser dekselet tilbake på plass og stram godt til.

• Bruk alkaliske batterier som er like eller tilsvarer de som anbefales for å få dette produktet til å fungere.
• Bland ikke alkaliske batterier, standardbatterier (karbon-sink) eller batterier som kan opplades (nikkel-kadmium).
• Bland ikke utladde batterier med nye batterier.
• La ikke batterier eller eventuelle verktøy ligge innenfor barnas rekkevidde.
• Ikke la det oppstå kortslutning ved forsyningsklemmene.
•  Fjern alltid utladede batterier fra produktet for å unngå at lekkasje av væske kan skade det.
• Batteriene må alltid fjernes dersom produktet ikke brukes over lenger tid.
• Fjern batteriene fra leken før den avfallsbehandles.
• De utladede batteriene må hverken brennes eller hives ut i naturen, men kildesorteres og avfallsbehandles.
•  Ved lekkasje av væske må batteriene skiftes ut øyeblikkelig og rommet må gjøres rent, vask hendene godt dersom det har 
lekket væske fra batteriene.

• Forsøk ikke å lade batterier som ikke kan lades: de kan eksplodere.
• En anbefaler ikke å benytte batterier som kan opplades, disse kan redusere lekens funksjon.
•  Dersom det benyttes batterier som kan lades opp, må disse tas ut av spillet før de lades opp og oppladingen må skje under 
oppsyn av en voksen.

•  Leken er ikke beregnet på å virke med utskiftbare litiumbatteri. FORSIKTIG: uriktig bruk kan føre til at farlige situasjoner oppstår.

DETTE PRODUKTET ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DIREKTIV 2012/19/EF.
Søppelkurvsymbolet med strek over som befinner seg på apparatet, betyr at produktet ved endt levetid ikke 
må behandles som vanlig husholdningsavfall, men tas med til en stasjon for kildesortering av elektrisk og elek-
tronisk utstyr eller bringes tilbake til leverandøren når et liknende produkt kjøpes. Brukeren har ansvaret for å 
bringe apparatet til et egnet sted for innsamling ved slutten av dets levetid. Riktig kildesortering som fører til 
at apparatet senere gjenvinnes, destrueres eller behandles på annen miljøvennlig måte, forebygger mulige 

skadevirkninger på miljø og helse og bidrar til gjenvinning av materialene som produktet er sammensatt av. For ytterligere 
informasjon om tilgjengelige kildesorteringssystemer, ta kontakt med ditt lokale renovasjonsselskap eller forhandleren hvor 
apparatet ble kjøpt.

RENHOLD OG VEDLIKEHOLD AV LEKEN
Gjør leken ren ved å benytte en myk og tørr klut eller en klut som er lett fuktet med vann for ikke å skade den elektriske kretsen. 
Bruk ikke løsemiddel eller rengjøringsmiddel ved rengjøring av leken.
ARTSANA reserverer seg retten til å endre det som står skrevet i denne brukerveiledningen i et hvilket som helst øyeblikk uten 
å måtte melde fra om dette på forhånd. Gjengivelse, overføring, avskriving i tillegg til oversettelse til andre språk, selv også 
delvis, i en hvilken som helst form, av denne brukerveiledningen, er absolutt forbudt uten at en på forhånd har fått skriftlig 
godkjennelse til det fra ARTSANA.

GARANTI
Produktet garanteres mot manglende samsvar under normale bruksforhold i henhold til det som forutsettes i brukerveiled-
ningen. Garantien vil ikke gjelde dersom skadene skyldes uriktig bruk, slitasje eller ulykkeshendelser. Når det gjelder garantiens 
varighet ved manglende samsvar vises det til det som forutsettes i de nasjonale forskriftene i landet hvor produktet kjøpes.

 MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES  ROLLING SPINNER

Idade: 1 - 4 ANOS

ANTES DE USAR, LEIA ATENTAMENTE E GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES PARA CONSULTA FUTURA.

O brinquedo funciona com 2 pilhas alcalinas “AA” de 1,5 Volt. As pilhas não estão incluídas.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Para segurança da criança:  ATENÇÃO! 
•  Remova eventuais sacos plásticos e todos os elementos que não fazem parte do brinquedo (p.ex.: elásticos, elementos de 
fixação, etc.) e mantenha-os fora do alcance das crianças. Risco de asfixia.

•  Verifique regularmente o estado de desgaste do produto, a existência de eventuais rupturas. Se estiver danificado, não use o 
brinquedo e mantenha-o fora do alcance das crianças.

•  A montagem deste brinquedo deve ser efetuada exclusivamente por um adulto. O brinquedo deve ser utilizado sob a super-
visão contínua de um adulto.

•  O brinquedo não deve ser utilizado até que toda a montagem esteja concluída e seja feita a verificação se foi realizada cor-
retamente.

• Apenas para uso doméstico
•  Use o brinquedo somente em superfícies planas e estáveis e não sobre superfícies altas (mesas, camas, etc.); coloque a pista 
longe de eventuais obstáculos ou locais que possam ser perigosos (escadas, portas, etc.). Não use o brinquedo na rua.

• Não use o brinquedo em superfícies molhadas, arenosas ou sujas.
• Conserve o produto longe de fontes de calor, pó e umidade.
• Não aproxime o cabelo do veículo em movimento. Risco de embaraçamento.
• O produto não deve ser desmontado ou alterado pelo usuário.

MONTAGEM DO BRINQUEDO
LISTA DOS COMPONENTES (FIG. 1)
A. Base eletrônica
B. Pião com Extintor
C. Rampa
D. Bandeira
E. Barra

APLICAÇÃO DAS ETIQUETAS (FIG. 2)
Antes de realizar a montagem, aplique as etiquetas. Use como referência adicional a foto da embalagem.

MONTAGEM (da FIG. 3 à FIG. 5)
• Fig. 3: encaixe a Rampa (Fig. 1-C) no Pião (Fig. 1-B)
• Fig. 4: 

- Encaixe a Rampa (Fig. 1-C) na extremidade inferior da Base eletrônica (Fig. 1-A)
- Insira o Pião (Fig. 1-B) sobre a Base eletrônica (Fig. 1-A)

• Fig. 5: insira a Bandeira (Fig. 1-D) e insira a Barra (Fig. 1-E)
•  Vire o brinquedo e insira as pilhas (2 x AA 1,5 V), então ligue o brinquedo colocando o seletor na posição ON. 
OBS: o brinquedo está montado corretamente se ao pressionar Extintor (Fig. 1-B) tocar um som como resposta.

INSERIR E/OU SUBSTITUIR AS PILHAS
ATENÇÃO!
• A substituição de pilhas deve ser sempre feita por um adulto.
•  ADVERTÊNCIA: Elimine imediatamente as baterias usadas. Mantenha as baterias novas e usadas fora do alcance das crianças. 
Se você suspeitar que as pilhas possam ter sido ingeridas ou inseridas em qualquer parte do corpo da criança, procure ime-
diatamente atendimento médico.

• Para substituir as pilhas:
1. Com uma chave de fendas, desaperte o parafuso da tampa do compartimento de pilhas.
2.  Abra a tampa e coloque as novas pilhas com atenção para posicioná-las respeitando a polaridade correta (como indicado 

no produto).
3. Coloque novamente a tampa e apertar bem o parafuso.

• Use pilhas alcalinas iguais ou equivalentes ao tipo recomendado para este produto.
• Não misture pilhas alcalinas, padrão (carbono - zinco) ou recarregáveis (níquel - cádmio).
• Não misture pilhas gastas com pilhas novas.
•  Não deixe pilhas ou ferramentas ao alcance das crianças. ADVERTÊNCIA! AS PILHAS NÃO PODEM SER RECARREGADAS;
• AS BATERIAS DEVEM SER RETIRADAS DO BRINQUEDO ANTES DE SEREM RECARREGADAS (SE PUDEREM SER RETIRADAS);
• AS BATERIAS SOMENTE DEVEM SER RECARREGADAS SOB SUPERVISÃO DE UM ADULTO (SE PUDEREM SER RETIRADAS);
• OS DIFERENTES TIPOS DE PILHAS E BATERIAS NOVAS E USADAS NÃO PODEM SER MISTURADOS;
• SÓ DEVEM SER USADAS PILHAS E BATERIAS DO TIPO RECOMENDADO OU UM SIMILAR;
• AS PILHAS E BATERIAS DEVEM SER COLOCADAS RESPEITANDO A POLARIDADE;
•  AS PILHAS E BATERIAS DESCARREGADAS DEVEM SER RETIRADAS DO BRINQUEDO; OS TERMINAIS DE UMA PILHA OU BATERIA 
NÃO PODEM SER COLOCADOS EM CURTO-CIRCUITO.

• Não coloque os contatos elétricos em curto-circuito.
•  Retire sempre as pilhas gastas do produto para evitar que vazamentos possam danificar o produto.
• Retire sempre as pilhas em caso de inatividade prolongada.
• Retire as pilhas do brinquedo antes de descartá-lo.
• Não jogue as pilhas descarregadas no fogo nem as deixe no meio ambiente, mas descarte-as fazendo a coleta seletiva.
•  Se as pilhas começarem a perder líquido, substitua-as imediatamente, tendo o cuidado de limpar o compartimento das pilhas 
e lavar cuidadosamente as mãos, em caso de contato com o líquido derramado.

• Não tente recarregar as pilhas não recarregáveis: Risco de explosão.
• Não é aconselhável usar pilhas recarregáveis, pois podem prejudicar o funcionamento correto do brinquedo.
•  Se usar pilhas recarregáveis, retire-as do brinquedo antes de recarregar e faça a recarga sempre sob vigilância de um adulto
•  O brinquedo não é fabricado para funcionar com pilhas diferentes das de Lítio. ATENÇÃO: o uso indevido pode resultar em 
condições perigosas.

ESTE PRODUTO ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADE COM A DIRETRIZ 2012/19/UE.
O símbolo do contêiner riscado inscrito no aparelho indica que o produto, no final da sua vida útil, deve ser tratado 
separadamente do lixo doméstico e levado a um centro de coleta seletiva para equipamentos elétricos e eletrôni-
cos ou entregue ao revendedor onde um novo equipamento equivalente for comprado. O usuário é responsável 
pela entrega do aparelho aos órgãos de coleta apropriados ao final da sua vida útil.  A coleta seletiva apropriada 
para o posterior encaminhamento do aparelho para reciclagem, tratamento e eliminação correta contribui para 

evitar possíveis danos ao ambiente e à saúde, além de facilitar a reciclagem dos materiais que compõem o produto. Para infor-
mações mais detalhadas, inerentes aos sistemas de coleta disponíveis, dirija-se ao serviço local de descarte de resíduos, ou ao 
estabelecimento no qual a compra foi efetuada.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO DO BRINQUEDO
Limpe o brinquedo usando um pano macio e seco ou levemente umedecido com água para não danificar o circuito elétrico. 
Não use solventes nem detergentes para limpar o brinquedo.
A ARTSANA reserva-se o direito de alterar, em qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio, o conteúdo descrito no presente manual 
de instruções. A reprodução, transmissão, transcrição e a tradução em outro idioma desse manual, mesmo que parcial e em 
qualquer meio, são totalmente proibidas sem a autorização prévia da ARTSANA.

GARANTIA
O produto tem garantia contra qualquer defeito de conformidade em condições normais de uso, de acordo com o disposto 
nas instruções de uso. Portanto, a garantia não é aplicada em caso de danos provocados por uso impróprio, desgaste ou 
acidente. Em relação ao prazo de validade da garantia sobre defeitos de conformidade, consulte as disposições específicas das 
normas nacionais aplicáveis no país de aquisição, se existentes.

 دليل التعليمات   العجلة الدوارة

العمر:  1 - 4 أعوام

يرجى قراءة هذه الإرشادات بعناية قبل الاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها للرجوع إليها مستقبلاً.

تتطلب اللعبة 2 بطارية AA بجهد 1.5 فلط. البطاريات ليست ضمن الأجزاء الموردة.

تحذيرات
لسلامة أطفالك:  تنبيه! 

•  يجب إزالة الأكياس البلاستيكية والمكونات الأخرى التي لا تمثل جزءًا من المنتج )كالأربطة وأدوات التثبيت، إلخ( وذلك قبل الاستخدام وحفظها بعيداً عن متناول 
الأطفال. خطر الخنق وخطر الاختناق.

•  افحص المنتج بانتظام لكشف أية بوادر للتآكل أو التلف. في حالة تضرر أي جزء من أجزاء المنتج، لا تستخدمه واحتفظ به بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.
•  يقتصر تجميع هذا المنتج على البالغين فقط. ينبغي استخدام هذه اللعبة تحت إشراف الكبار.

•   لا تستخدم المنتج إلا بعد التأكد من تجميعه تمامًا والتحقق من أدائه.
• للاستخدام المنزلي فقط

•  اقتصر على استخدام اللعبة على أسطح أفقية ثابتة، ولا تستخدمها على أسطح مرتفعة )الطاولات أو الأسرة وغير ذلك(، أبعد المضمار عن أية عوائق أو أماكن 
خطيرة محتملة )السلالم “الدرج” أو الأبواب وغير ذلك(. لا تستخدم اللعبة على الطريق.

• لا تستخدم اللعبة على الأسطح المبللة أو الرملية أو المليئة بالغبار.
• قم بتخزين المنتج بعيداً عن الحرارة المباشرة والأتربة والرطوبة.

• ابق شعرك بعيداً وعلى مسافة آمنة من السيارة. خطر الاشتباك.
• لا يجوز تفكيك المنتج أو إجراءات تعديلات عليه من قبل المشتري.

طريقة تجميع اللعبة
قائمة المكونات )الشكل 1(

A. قاعدة إلكترونية
B. عجلة دوارة مع صنبور

C. زلاقة
D. راية

E. حاجز

وضع الملصقات )الشكل 2( 
قبل التجميع، قم بوضع الملصقات. انظر إلى الصور الموجودة على العبوة لمزيد من الإيضاح.

التجميع )من الشكل 3 إلى الشكل 5(
)1-B 1( بالعجلة الدوارة )الشكل-C الشكل 3: قم بتثبيت الزلاقة )الشكل •

• الشكل 4: 
)1-A 1( بالطرف السفلي للقاعدة الإلكترونية )الشكل-C قم بتثبيت الزلاقة )الشكل -

)1-A 1( على القاعدة الإلكترونية )الشكل-B أدخل العجلة الدوارة )الشكل -
)1-E 1( والحاجز )الشكل-D الشكل 5: أدخل الراية )الشكل •

 .ON بجهد 1.5 فلط(، ثم قم بتشغيل المفتاح من خلال ضبط المفتاح على تشغيل AA اقلب اللعبة رأسًا على عقب وأدخل البطاريات )2 بطارية  •
ملاحظة: تكون اللعبة مجمعة بشكل صحيح في حالة إصدار الصنبور )الشكل B-1( لصوت عند الضغط عليه في كل مرة.

تركيب و/أو تغيير البطاريات
تنبيه!

• يجب أن يقوم أحد البالغين فقط بتركيب البطاريات.
• تحذير: تخلص من البطاريات المستعملة على الفور. احتفظ بالبطاريات المستعملة والجديدة بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال. في حالة الشك المسُبب بابتلاع البطاريات أو 

دخولها لأي جزء من الجسم، اطلب الاستشارة الطبية على الفور.
• لتغيير البطاريات:

1. قم بفك غطاء حجرة البطارية باستخدام مفك.
2.  اخلع الغطاء ثم ركب البطاريات الجديدة مع ضبط الأقطاب في الاتجاه الصحيح )كما هو مبين على المنتج(.

3. أعد تركيب الغطاء وأحكم ربط البرغي.
• اقتصر على استخدام بطاريات قلوية من نفس النوع أو بطاريات مكافئة للنوع الموصى به لهذا المنتج.

• لا تقم أبدا بخلط بطاريات قلوية مع قياسية )الزنك والكربون( أو مع بطاريات قابلة لإعادة الشحن )نيكل كادميوم(.
• لا تستخدم بطاريات قديمة مع أخرى جديدة.

• احرص دائمًا على حفظ البطاريات والأدوات بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.
• تجنب تعرض أطراف التوصيل لقفلة كهربائية.

•  احرص دائمًا على إزالة البطاريات الفارغة من المنتج لتجنب تسرب أي سوائل محتملة قد تتلف المنتج.
• احرص دائما على إزالة البطاريات من المنتج عند عدم استخدامه لفترة طويلة.

• أزل البطاريات من اللعبة قبل التخلص من المنتج.
• تجنب إلقاء البطاريات فارغة الشحن في النار أو تركها في البيئة المحيطة، يجب التخلص منها لدى جهة فرز المهملات.

•  في حالة تسرب سائل من البطاريات، استبدلها في الحال، وتأكد من نظافة حجرة البطاريات، واغسل يديك جيداً في حالة تعرضهما لملامسة السائل.
• لا تحاول إعادة شحن البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن: فقد تنفجر.

• لا ينصح باستخدام البطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم عمل الجهاز بشكل صحيح.
•   في حالة استخدام بطاريات قابلة لإعادة الشحن، أخرجها من اللعبة قبل إعادة شحنها، ولا تقم بشحنها إلى تحت إشراف شخص بالغ

•  هذا المنتج غير مصمم للاستخدام مع بطاريات الليثيوم القابلة للاستبدال. تحذير: الاستخدام غير الصحيح قد يتسبب في خطورة.

. 2012/19/ EU هذا المنتج مطابق لمواصفة الاتحاد الأوروبي
يشير رمز سلة المهملات المشطوب عليها والموجود على الجهاز إلى أن المنتج، في نهاية فترة صلاحيته، يجب التعامل معه بصورة مُنفصلة عن المهملات 
المنزلية العادية، فيتم تسليمه إلى أحد مراكز التجميع المصنف للأجهزة الكهربائية والإلكترونية، أو يعاد تسليمه للبائع عند شراء جهاز جديد من 
نفس النوع. المستخدم مسئول عن تسليم الجهاز في نهاية فترة صلاحيته إلى أماكن التجميع المناسبة. في حالة جمع الجهاز الغير مرغوب بطريقة 
صحيحة كمخلفات منفصلة، فإنه يمكن إعادة تدويره ومعالجته والتعامل معه بشكل لا يضر بالبيئة، فهذا يعمل على تجنب الآثار السلبية على البيئة 
والصحة، ويساعد على إعادة الاستفادة من الخامات المكون منها المنتج. للحصول على معلومات أكثر تفصيلاً حول أنظمة التجميع المتاحة، توجه 

للمركز المحلي الخاص بخدمة التخلص من المهملات أو المتجر الذي اشتريت منه الجهاز.

العناية والصيانة
قم بتنظيف اللعبة باستخدام قطعة قماش ناعمة، جافة أو مبللة لتجنب الإضرار بالدائرة الكهربائية. يحظر استخدام مواد كاشطة أو مذيبات لتنظيف اللعبة.

تحتفظ شركة  .ARTSANA S.p.A بحق تعديل المعلومات الواردة في دليل التعليمات في أي وقت دون إشعار مسبق. يحظر بشكل قاطع إعادة طباعة أو نقل أو نسخ أو 
.ARTSANA S.p.A ترجمة هذا الدليل لأية لغة أخرى، سواء جزئيًا أو كليًا بأي شكل من الأشكال دون الحصول على موافقة خطية من شركة

الضمان
هذا المنتج يشتمل على ضمان جودة عند الاستخدام في الظروف الاعتيادية كما هو موضح في تعليمات الاستخدام. لذلك لا يسري الضمان في حالة الأضرار الناتجة 
عن الاستخدام غير السليم أو التآكل أو الأحداث العارضة. وبالنسبة لمدة الضمان ضد عيوب المطابقة فيرجى الرجوع إلى الأحكام الخاصة الواردة في القوانين المعمول 

بها محليًا في بلد البيع، حيثما وجدت.


